Ninth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

2485
Ghent, (Belgium) five franken, 1917 (KM.Tn6) traces of
mint bloom; Liege, liard, 1751 (KM.155), two liards, 1750
(KM.157); Belgium, partial typeset, one centime - fifty francs,
1833-1954, includes twenty centimes, 1861 (KM.20), fifty
centimes, 1898 (KM.26), two francs, 1911 (KM.75), twenty
francs, 1934 (KM.104.1), fifty francs, 1939 (KM.122.1).
Good - very fine. (50)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2486
Greece, partial typeset, 1833-1959, includes lepton, 1833
(KM.13), drachma, 1873A (KM.38). The first coin extremely
fine and scarce, the rest good - very fine. (20)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2487*
Greece, Otto, five drachma, 1833 A (Paris) (KM.20) (Divo
10b). Blue grey toned good very fine/nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$1,000

2488*

Greece, George |, silver Drachma 1911 (KM.60). Brilliant,

nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and rare in this grade.
$350
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2489
Guadeloupe, franc, 1921 (KM.46); France, franc, 1915,
1916 (2), 1918 (KM.844.1), two francs, 1915 (KM.845.1),
five francs, 1960 (KM.926); French trade token, aux belles
poules, 32 rue, Blondel; French Indo China, centime, 1892A
(KM.1); Cyprus, eighteen piastres, 1921 (KM.14); Mauritius,
half rupee, 1934 (KM.16); Japan, fifty sen, 1917, 1934,
1936 (KM.Y.37.2, Y.50), ten sen, 1899 (KM.Y.23). Fine
- extremely fine. (15)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2490*

Hong Kong, one mil 1866 (with hyphen) legend with Ch'ien
(KM.3). As struck, light red and blue tone, nearly FDC.

)

$200

2491
Hong Kong, one mil 1863, 1865, 1866; one cent, 1863,
1865, 1866, 1875, 1876, 1877, 1879, 1880, 1881, 1899,
1919H, 1923, 1924, 1925, 1926, 1931, 1933, 1934; five
cents, 1903, 1905H, 1932, 1933; also Canada, ten cents,
1898; Ceylon, ten cents, 1941; North Borneo, one cent,
1888; Sarawak, one cent, 1870, 1880, 1937; Great Britain,
half farthing, 1842, 1843; one penny, Lauer imitation. Good
- uncirculated. (41)

$200

2492
Hong Kong, one mil, 1863 (2), 1865 (3, no hyphen),
1866 (5), cast copy (1), (KM.1-3); Japan, an accumulation
including one mon (6, mostly c.17th century) (KM.15,
KM.C.1, KM.C.2(3), KM.C.8); four mon (KM.4.2); one
hundred mon (2) (KM.C.7) one cmked. CITY; milled coinage
(15) including attractive two sen, year 16 (KM.Y18.2);
Annam cash (2); Korea two mun (3), five mun (1). Very good
- extremely fine. (40)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2493
Hong Kong, Victoria - Elizabeth 11, 1866-1975, mostly pre-
1930 and including one cent, 1875, 1877, 1880, 1899, 1905
(2) (KM.4.1, 4.3, 11), ten cents, 1866 (KM.6.3), twenty
cents, 1882H, 1885 (KM.7), fifty cents, 1905 (KM.15). Fine
- uncirculated. (75)

$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



The Unique Hong Kong 1868 Proof Set

2494*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria (1837-1901), the Unique 1868 Proof Set comprising the following; Silver dollar, 1868, obv.
crowned head left, VICTORIA above and QUEEN below in Chinese scroll pattern border, rev. Chinese labyrinth encircled by
four compartments containing Chinese characters hsiang chiang 1 yuan, and HONG KONG ONE DOLLAR 1868, all within
Chinese scroll pattern border, edge milled, (26.81 grams), (KM.10; Pr.-). A few very light marks, otherwise extremely fine,
and extremely rare. Silver half dollar, 1868, obv. similar to the Dollar, reverse legend reads hsiang chiang pan yuan, HONG
KONG HALF DOLLAR 1868, edge milled, (13.46 grams), (KM.8; Pr.-, note p.281). Hairlines, extremely fine, extremely
rare, only the second example to have been offered at auction. Silver twenty cents, 1868, obv. crowned head left, similar to
the dollar and half dollar but without the decorated border, rev. four Chinese characters hsian chiang erh hao within beaded
circle, HONG KONG TWENTY CENTS 1868 around, edge milled, (5.36 grams), (KM.7; Pr.19A). Has been cleaned, lightly
toned, extremely fine, very rare. Silver ten cents, 1868, obv. crowned 'Gothic' bust left, VICTORIA QUEEN around, rev.
four Chinese characters hsiang chiang 1 hao within beaded circle, HONG KONG TEN CENTS 1868 around, edge milled,
(2.68 grams), (KM.6.3; Pr.-). Cleaned, lightly toned, extremely fine, very rare. Silver five cents, 1868, obv. crowned head left
similar to the twenty cents, rev. four Chinese characters hsiang chiang wu hsien within beaded circle, HONG KONG FIVE
CENTS 1868 around, edge milled, (1.38 grams), (KM.-; Pr.-). Extremely fine, light patchy and spotty toning, extremely rare.
The coins come with a contemporary shaped fitted case. (5)

$350,000

Ex Spink Auction, London No.7023, 27 September 2007 (lot 236). This unique set of Hong Kong silver coins of 1868 has only recently come to light and was
sold at the above noted sale. Until then no such set had been recorded, and indeed there was not even a suspicion that such a set existed. The proof dollar is
not listed in Pridmore and there was no example in the Goodman collection, sold at auction by Superior Stamp and Coin, 28-29 May 1995. The half dollar
is not listed at all by Pridmore for 1868. He notes 'Several reports claim that a half dollar dated 1868 exists, but such a coin has not been traced.” There is one
proof Half-Dollar in a private collection in the U.S.A. This coin was formerly in the Irving Goodman collection, lot 836, and sold for US$109,250. A footnote
in the Goodman catalogue states 'possibly one other example exists in a museum’. Pridmore lists a proof twenty cents for 1868, but there was no proof
example of this date in the Goodman collection. Pridmore does not list a proof for either the ten cents 1868 or the five cents 1868, and there were no proof
examples of either coin in the Goodman collection. The Hong Kong Mint, located on Sugar Street in Causeway Bay, was opened in 1866. The local merchants
however were reluctant to accept the new Hong Kong Dollars, prefering the more familiar Mexican 8-Reales, and the mint operated at a loss. After less than
three years in operation the mint closed in 1868. The machinery was sold to Jardine Matheson who in turn sold it to the Japanese Government for their new
mint at Osaka. The Hong Kong dollar was discontinued, and small silver coins for Hong Kong were subsequently struck in London and Birmingham.
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2495
Hong Kong, Edward VII, one cent, 1903, 1905H (2)
(KM.11). Good extremely fine. (3)

$100

2496*
Hong Kong, silver ingot (c.1890's), 160 grams, with Hong
Kong Shanghai Specie Office stamp, VR and crown stamp,
and other markings. Extremely fine and rare.

$600

2497
Hungary, Ferdinand | (1521-64), denar, 1553KB; Venetian
Possessions, Armata and Morea, AE Gazzetta, 1688-
92 (Gam.2059, Ek.1219); Austria, one kreuzer, 1816
(KM.2113) reverse obliterated and obverse overstamped
with intertwined initials, GD. Second coin has cut in edge
at 12 o'clock, very good - very fine. (3)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2498
Iceland, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS2); Italy, five hundred lire,
1966R (KM.98); Malta, proof set, 1976, 1977 (KM.PS2,
3); South Africa, proof set, 1952, 1976 (KM.PS24, 96) gold
coins missing from both sets, mint set, 1968 (KM.MS4);
Vatican, mint set, 1962 (2, one set missing fifty lire coin).
The second item is extremely fine, the rest uncirculated
- FDC. (10)

$160

2499*
India (British), Madras Presidency, ten cash, 1808 (KM.320),
obverse brockage. Very fine and very rare, particularly as a
shipwreck salvaged coin.

$100

Ex Admiral Gardner, shipwrecked 25 January 1809, on Goodwin Sands,
Kent, carrying a whole year's minting of East India Company copper
coinage for Madras thus the coins were never circulated but most have some
discolouration from being in the sea even though securely packed in wax
sealed barrels. Purchased at Status Auctions No. 181 (lot 2348).
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2500*
East India Company, Madras Presidency, European style
coinages, Hindu system, (1808) second issue, silver half
pagoda, with no stops between feet, (KM.354, Pr.169
variant). Toned, very fine.

$1,000

2501*
East India Company, Madras Presidency, European style
coinages, Hindu system, (1808) second issue, silver half
pagoda, with two stops between feet, (KM.354, Pr.172).
Lightly toned, very fine.

$1,000

2502
India, British, rupee, 1840 (4), 1877, 1892, 1893, 1901,
1905, 1944 (KM.457.1, 458.1, 457.3, 457.4, 492, 508,
557.2); Portuguese India, rupia, 1881 (KM.312); Indian
States, Alwar, rupee, 1878 (KM.45), Awadh, rupee, 1842-47
(KM.336), Bikanir, rupee, 1892 (KM.72), gold fanams of
Mysore and Travencore and various other silver and bronze
coins. Fine - uncirculated. (36)

$160

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2503*
India, British, Queen Victoria, rupee 1892B, (KM.492).
Attractively toned, good extremely fine.

$100

Ex F. Pridmore Collection October 1983 (lot 129 part).

2504
India, George V, silver quarter rupees, 1919 (9), 1926, 1928,
1934 (6), 1936 (23), (KM.518); George VI, quarter rupee
1942 (KM.546); half rupees 1938, 1941, 1943 (2) (KM.549,
551, 552). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (45)

$200



2505
India, George V, silver half rupees, 1936 (KM.522).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (28)

$160

2506
India, British and States, Straits Settlements, British Malaya
and others including some hammered copper coinage and a
Kashmir, Khan rupee, 1855 (KM.Y.13), Kutch, three dokda,
1936 (KM.Y.63), kori, 1936 (KM.Y.65); .999 silver ingot
(200gms) of the Indian Government Mint, Bombay and Dena
Bank, Bombay. Good - extremely fine. (125)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2507
India, a modern fantasy as a uniface strike of the reverse of
a William 1V, double mohur stuck in a nickel type metal (cf.
KM TS2 for type). Extremely fine.

$100

2508
Indonesia, iron ball money, 16-18th century, all with etched
Arabic scrip, various shapes (uncertain status, but believed
to be used in Borneo) (M.3986-3998, [p.474-6, World of
Islam, valued at 015 each]). Fine - very fine. (8)

$60

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2509
Israel, silver 500 pruta 1949 (2), silver five lirot 1966,
minors (6); Korea, chon 1907; Latvia, silver five lati 1929;
Lesotho, silver fifty licente 1966; Liberia, silver dollar 1962;
Luxembourg, silver 100 francs 1964; Papua New Guinea,
silver shillings 1935 (4), 1936, 1945 (2) minors (4); Romania,
silver 500 lei 1941 (2), silver 10,000 lei 1946; Southern
Rhodesia, silver crown 1953; Saudi Arabia, silver ryal
(1954); Serbia, silver five dinara, 1904; Syria, half piastre
1921; Uganda, crown 1968; Vatican, lire 1934; Yemen, silver
ryal (1963), all in 2 x 2 holders. Fine - uncirculated. (33)
$150

2510*
Italy, Brindisi, Federick 11, (1197-1250), silver denaro, issued
in 1221, obv. around + F IMPERATOR cross in centre, rev.
eagle with crown above, around REX SICIL, (Biaggi 444).
Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$160

2511*

Italy, Milan, Galeazzo Maria Sforza, (1468-1476), silver
testone, obv. bust of Sforza to right, GALEAZ M SF
VICECOS DVX MLI QIT around, rev. shield, crowned
helmet with griffin above, around PP ANGLE Q3 CO AC
IANVE D, (Biaggi 1548). Good very fine and rare.

$1,000
Ex B.A. Seaby Limited.
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2512*
Italy, Pavia, Galeazzo Il, Visconti of Milan, (1359-1378),
silver pegione, (2.386 grams), obv. helmet with dragon crest,
around GALEAZ VICECOMES D MEDIOLANI PP 3C,
rev. St. Sirus seated facing, around S.SIRVS PAPIA, (Biaggi
1844). Fine or better and rare.

$100

2513*
Italy, Papal States, Pius VIII, silver scudo, 1830 B (KM.
C.139). Rim nick on obverse at 4 o'clock otherwise good
extremely fine.

$250

2514*
Italy, Umberto I, silver two lire, 1885R (KM.23). Toned,
some mint bloom, a few minor surface marks, a small bump
on the nose but nearly uncirculated and rare.

$500

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2515*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele IlI, silver lira 1902R (KM.32).
Brilliant, uncirculated.

$250

2516
Italy, lira, 1915R (KM.57), two lire, 1902R (KM.33);
Italian colonies, Eritrea, fifty centesimi, 1890M (KM.1),
Somaliland, four bese, 1909R (KM.2). First coin very fine,
second is fine with small reverse edge bump at four o'clock,
third is nearly very fine with a few light obverse scratches,
last is very fine. (4)

$180



2517*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 11, nickel twenty five centesimi,
1903R (KM.36). Uncirculated and rare.

$300

2518
Italy, two centesimi - one hundred lire, 1861-1956 (30)
including five centesimi, 1862N (KM.3.3) extremely fine
with some mint red, five lire, 1927R (KM.67.1); Italian
States, Lombardy-Venetia, three centesimi, 1850 (KM.
C.26); Naples and Sicily, eight tornesi, 1796 (KM.C.49),
grano (twelve cavalli), 1791 (KM.C.39); Papal States, soldo,
1867 XXIR (KM.1372.2), half baiocco, 1802 (KM.1265)
holed; Sardinia, three centesimi, 1826P (KM.C.99.1), five
centesimi, 1826P (KM.C.100.1); Vatican City, five lire,
1951 (KM.Y.51.1), ten lire, 1953 (KM.Y.52.1). Very good
- uncirculated. (39)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2519
Italian States, Kingdom of Napoleon, two lire, 1813V (KM.
C.9.3), Lombardy-Venetia, five-tenths soldo, 1862 (KM.
C.34.3), soldo, 1862V (KM.C.35.3), Naples & Sicily, ten soldi,
1868 XXII (KM.1376), Parma, centesimo, 1830 (KM.23),
Tuscany, five centesimi, 1859 (KM.83); Luxembourg, two-
and-half centimes, 1854 (KM.21), five centimes, 1860
(KM.22.2), ten centimes, 1860, 1865 (KM.23.2); Monaco,
five centimes, 1837 (copper) (KM.95.1a), one franc, ND
(1943 & 1945) (2) (KM.120, 120a), two francs ND (1943
& 1945) (2) (KM.121, 121a), ten francs, 1946 (KM.123),
twenty francs, 1947 (KM.124); Order of Malta, grano, 1776
(KM.298.1). Good - uncirculated. (18)

$180

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2520
Japan, Melwa-Ko-Nanryo era, silver two shu, (1772-1824),
(KM.C13a); Pre-Meiji, base gold two bu (Ni Bu), (3.0
grams), undated (1868-9), (KM.21d); base gold two shu,
undated (1860-9), (KM.18a) (2); silver bu undated (1837-
1854), (KM.16); silver shu undated, (1853-1865), (KM.12).
Very fine or better, some scarce. (5)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2521
Japan, Bunsei Period, cho gin, low silver metal, ""Bun"* twice
both in centre of bar and "'God of Plenty"* stamp at each end,
(c.1818-1830), (120 grams), 88 x 32 x10 mm, rectangular
rounded ends block, (cf.JNDA 09-67 (51), cf.KM.9a). Very
fine and rare.

$150

The characteristic stamps on this piece vary from the usual "'Bun™* an expected
variant, lot includes elaborate handmade storage packet. It is probable that
it is a copy of the known similar examples.

2522
Japan, small collection that includes one sen 1873 (KM.17.1),
five sen 1873 scarce type 2 (KM. Y.19), ten sen 1901 (KM.
Y.23), Shu ND (1868-69) (KM. C.12a), Bu ND (1837-54)
(KM. C.16) (2); Japanese puppet state, East Hopei, fen 1937
(KM. Y.517). The first and last coins uncirculated with some
mint bloom, the rest fine - very fine. (15)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

2523
Japan, Meiji era, five sen, 1889, 1890, 1893, 1896, 1898,
1902. Very fine. (6)

$50

2524
Japan, Meiji era, silver fifty sen, Year 32 (1899), (KM.Y.25).
Extremely fine or better.

$50

2525*
Japan, Meiji era, silver one yen, Year 11 (1878), (KM.
Y.A25.2). A few hairline marks in reverse field otherwise
extremely fine with mirror-like fields, scarce.

$600

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

Lot 2526 following page




part

2526*
Keeling Cocos Islands, J.S.Clunies Ross, bone or ivory
tokens for twenty five cents, 1910, serial N0.3873 (1913),
one rupee, 1910, serial No.787 (1913), two rupees, 1910,
serial N0.265 (1913), five rupees, 1910, serial number 350
(1913). Nearly fine - fine and rare. (4)

$500
Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

2527
Korea, Seoul Olympics 1988, proof set of five 1987 coins
(KM.47, 51, 60, 61, 63), uncirculated coin set 1990;
Singapore, piedfort proof ten dollars, 1993 (KM.113a); proof
ten dollars, 1973 (KM.9.2); proof-like ten dollars, 1995,
1996, 1997 (2), 1998, 1999, 2000 (2), 2001, 2002 (KM.125,
141, 153, 164, 167, 174, 179, 182); mint ten dollars, 1974,
1977, 1981, 1982, 1983, (KM.9.2a, 11, 20, 23, 26); mint
five dollars, 1973 (KM.10); mint sets, 1969, 1974, 1982 (2),
2000 (2), 2002 (KM.MS3, 9, 18, 38); Thailand, fifty baht,
1971 (KM.Y.95); Ceylon, proof set, 1971; Swaziland, proof
set, 1974; and other coins and sets from Nepal, Macau, India,
Hong Kong, China, Turkey, Egypt, Israel, and a small aloum
with coins of various countries. Fine - FDC. (74)

$300

2528*
Malta, Emmanuel Pinto, thirty tari, 1756 (Schemlsi 2,
Dav.1600; KM A256). Toned, good very fine.

$350

2529*
Malta, Emmanuel de Rohan, thirty tari 1779 (Schembri 2;
Dav.1607; KM.317). Very fine.

$250
Ex Glendinings sale 7, 1974 (lot 317)

2530*
Malta, Emmanuel de Rohan, thirty tari 1790 (Schembri 10;
Dav.1609; KM.335.1). Nearly extremely fine.

$300

Ex Glendinings sale 7, 1974 (lot 325)

2531
Malta, silver one and two pounds 1972; Mauritius, minors
(2); Mombasa, silver rupee 1888; Montenegro, silver two
perpera 1914; Norway, silver two kroner 1906, 1914, silver
ten kroner 1964, silver 25 kroner 1970 (2), minors (2); all
in 2 X 2 holders. Fine - uncirculated. (12)

$200

2532*
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob four reales, not dated
€.1652, Mexico City mint, assayer P, (12.81 grams), (KM.38).
Some weakness in places, otherwise good fine, rare.

$120

2533
Mexico, Philip 1V, (1621 - 1665), cob eight reales, 1650's,
Mexico City mint, assayer P, (KM.45). Toned fine.

$120

2534
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, Mexico City mint,
1809TH, (KM.110). Good fine/nearly very fine.

$120

2535
Middle East, collection, ¢.1850 - 1940, from Egypt, Iraq,
Lebanon, Morocco, Muscat & Oman, Syria, Tunisia,
Turkey and includes Egypt, four, ten and twenty paras,
1860s with much mint red; Turkey, railway commemorative
medal, 1900, silver (29mm) holed at top for loop. Fine -
uncirculated. (46)

$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2536
Middle East, collection of coins from Egypt, Iran, Lebanon,
Morocco, Muscat & Oman, Palestine, Tunisia, Turkey,
includes Egypt, ten para, 1866 (KM.241) mint red, five
quirsh, 1913H (KM.308), ten quirsh, 1884 (2), 1913H
(KM.295, 309), twenty quirsh, 1884W, 1904W (KM.296);
Turkey, five kurush, 1833, 1834 (KM.599), twenty kurush,
1879 (KM.722); Palestine, mil, 1939 (KM.1) mint red, ten
mils, 1927 (KM.4) underlying mint bloom, twenty mils, 1927
(KM.5). Poor - good extremely fine. (159)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2537
Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Company, silver rupee
1888H (KM.5); Netherlands, Holland, silver six stuivers
1730 (KM.45). Toned, extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$80

2538
Morocco, Mouley al-Hasan I, silver five dirhams AH 1309
(1892), (KM.Y7); Thailand, Rama V, silver baht, undated
(1876-1900), (KM.Y34). Last coin toned, otherwise good
very fine - nearly uncirculated. (2)

$50

2539
Netherlands, William Il (1840-1849), silver gulden 1848,
1849 (KM.66). Very good - fine. (2)

$120

2540
Netherlands, William 11, two and a half gulden, 1847, 1848
(KM.69); William 11, two and a half gulden 1870, 1872,
1874 (KM.82). Very fine - good very fine. (5)

$200

2541
Netherlands, William I11, silver two and a half gulden, 1856,
1872 (KM.82). Fine - very fine. (2)

$120

2542
Netherlands, silver 2-1/2 gulden 1929, 1930 (6), 1931
(2), 1933, 1937, 1939, 1943; silver ten gulden 1970 (2);
minors (9); Netherlands Antilles, silver 2-1/2 gulden 1964;
Netherlands East Indies, one cent 1929, all in 2 x 2 holders.
Fine - uncirculated. (27)

$200

2543
Netherlands and Netherlands Indies, silver coins, 19th and
20th century issues, with a small amount of other foreign
silver. Good - very fine. (6.709kgs)

$2,400

2544
Palau, proof one dollar, 1993, 1994 (KM.3, 8); Philippines,
proof one hundred piso, 1983 (KM.245); Western Samoa,
proof tala, 1974 Games, 1977 Lindbergh (2), 1978 Kingsford
Smith (4) (KM.18a, 263, 28a), mint one tala, 1977 Lindbergh
(KM.26); U.S.A., fifty cents, 1973 (KM.202b), one dollar,
1972, 1972D, 1978D (KM.203); British India, East India
Company, one-quarter anna, 1858 (3) (KM.463.2). U.S.
coins very fine - extremely fine, the first two coins in capsules
the rest in official cases, FDC. (18)

$150
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2545
Palestine, five mils, 1939 (KM.3). Extremely fine -
uncirculated with mint bloom. (8)

$150

2546
Palestine, mil, 1927 (KM.1), five mils, 1939 (KM.3), ten
mils, 1940 (KM.4), fifty mils, 1933 (KM.6), other coins
(11); Egypt, two piastres, 1923H (KM.335), five piastres,
1923H (KM.336) (2). First three coins uncirculated, the rest
fine - very fine. (18)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2547
Panama, proof twenty balboas, 1972, 1973, 1974 (2)
(KM.31), total silver weight 15.4152 ounces. In cases of
issue with certificates, second coin has wrong year certificate,
FDC. (4)

$250

2548
Panama, proof twenty balboas, 1974 (5) (KM.31); proof
ten dollars, 1978 (KM.53). The first items in cases all with
certificates except one, the last item in folder, total weight is
20.53 ounces of pure silver. FDC. (6)

$270

2549
Peru, centavo, 1948 (KM.211a) full mint red, one-fifth sol,
1907FG (KM.205.2), half sol, 1916FG Lima (KM.203) mint
bloom, sol, 1916FG mint bloom, 1934 (KM.196.27, 218.2);
Uruguay, centesimos, 1869H (KM.11), two centesimos,
1869A (KM.12), four centesimos, 1869H (KM.13), twenty
centesimos, 194250 (KM.29), peso, 1893 (KM.17a). Very
fine - uncirculated. (10)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2550
Philippines, ten centimos, 1868, 1885 (KM.145, 148),
twenty centimos, 1868, 1885 (KM.146, 149), fifty centimos,
1868, 1885 (KM.147, 150) the latter struck from worn dies,
centavo, 1936M (KM.163), five centavos, 1931M, 1944,
1944S (KM.175, 180a), ten centavos, 1944D (KM.181)
(2), twenty centavos, 1915S (KM.170), fifty centavos,
1944S (KM.183) (2), peso, 1908S, 1961 (KM.172, 192);
Mexico, ten pesos, 1956 (KM.474); other minors including
revolutionary coinage from Durango and Oaxaca (KM.625,
634, 727.1, 729.1, 740.1) and minors from the Dominican
Republic and Chile including half decimo, 1856 (KM.121).
The 1908S peso has underlying mint bloom, the rest good
- uncirculated. (30)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2551
Pitcairn Islands, proof fifty dollars, 1989 Bicentenary of
Mutiny on the Bounty, 1990 Bicentenary of First Settlement
(2) (KM.5, 8), total weight almost fifteen-ounces of silver.
In cases of issue, FDC. (3)

$300



2552
Poland, six groschen, 1683 (KM.128), three groszy, 1828FH
(KM.C.109), ten groszy, 1840MW (KM.C.113a), zloty -
fifteen kopeks, 1836HR, 1839MW (KM.C.129), one-third
talara, 1812 (KM.C.86), two zlotych, 1932 (KM.20), five
zlotych, 1932, 1933 (KM.21); Krakow, ten groszy, 1835
(KM.C.12). Very good - very fine. (10)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2553
Poland, two zlote collection, 2006 (26), 2007 (8), twenty-
two different commemorative coins, twelve duplicates, all
in 2x2 holders. Uncirculated. (34)

$90

2554
Portugal, twenty reis - fifty escudos, 1847-1968, small
collection, all different dates, includes fifty escudos, 1968
(KM.593), ten escudos, 1954, 1955 (KM.586). A twenty
reis 1847 (KM.482) has been silvered, otherwise all coins
mostly fine - extremely fine. (20)

$100

2555
Portugal and Colonies, includes, Portugal, ten reis, 1736
(KM.217), twenty reis, 1847 (KM.482); Portuguese India,
half tanga, 1901 (KM.15), quarter rupia, 1881 (KM.310);
Brazil, ten reis, 1799 (KM.228), twenty reis, 1822R (some
original mint red), 1823R (KM.316.1, 360.1), eighty reis,
1771 (KM.190.2); Macau, pataca, 1968, 1975 (KM.6),
five patacas, 1952 (KM.5) twenty patacas, 1974 (KM.8);
Mozambique, twenty escudos, 1952 (KM.80); various other
minors. Fine - extremely fine. (27)

$180

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2556
Portugal and Colonies: Portugal, forty reis, 1825 (KM.370),
fifty reis, 1861 (KM.493), one hundred reis, 1878 (KM.510),
five hundred reis, 1858, 1871 (KM.498, 509), twenty
centavos, 1916 (KM.562), ten escudos, 1955 (KM.586), other
minor coins (7); Brazil, ten reis, 1869 (KM.473), twenty reis,
1814, 1821R cross type (KM.233.3, 316.1), countermarked
coinage, ten reis on forty reis, 1829 (KM.427.1); Portuguese
India, one twelfth tanga, 1903 (KM.13), one quarter tanga,
1886 (KM.308). Very good - extremely fine. (20)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2557

Portugal and Colonies, of Angola, Macao and Mozambique

including Portugal, five hundred reis, 1891 (KM.535), ten

escudos, 1954 (KM.586); Angola, fifty centavos, 1928

(KM.69); Mozambique, fifty centavos, 1953 (KM.81). The

last coin with full mint red, good fine - uncirculated. (12)
$100
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2558*
Ragusa, tallero, 1764 (KM.18; Dav.1639). Shallow relief as
usual, toned very fine.

$150

2559*
Romania, Carol I, five lei, 1888B, name near truncation
(KM.12). Toned good very fine.

$100

2560
Russia, wire money, kopeck, 1613-45 (Lang 15b), 1682-96
(Diakov 64), half kopeck, 1899 (KM.Y.48.1); USSR, twenty
kopeks, 1925 (KM.Y.68), rouble, 1975 (KM.Y.142.1);
Danzig, gulden, 1923 (KM.145); Latvia, one santims, 1939,
1992, two santimi, 1939 (2), five santimi, 1922 (2) mint name
below, ten santimu, 1922, twenty santimu, 1922 (KM.10,
15, 11, 2-5); Serbia, four coins including dinar, 1875 and
two dinara, 1915 (KM.5, 26.1); Yugoslavia, twenty dinara,
1938 and fifty dinara, 1938 (KM.23, 24); Greece, drachma,
1910, 1911 (KM.60), five drachmai, 1930 (KM.71.1) (3),
thirty drachmai, ND (1963) (2), 1964 (KM.86, 87). Good
- uncirculated. (28)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2561
Russia, quarter kopek, 1734, 1858EM (KM.187, Y.1.1);
half kopek, 1738, 1751, 1840EM, 1897 (KM.188, C.143.3,
Y.48.1); one kopek, 1799EM, 1813HM, 1840CHM (2),
1852EM, 1853EM, 1857EM, 1874, 1912, 1916 (KM.
C.94.2, 117.4, 144.3, 149.1, Y.3.1, 9.1, 9.2, 9.3); two
kopeks, 1773EM, 1811HM, 1812EM, 1812HM, 1843CHM,
1855EM, 1862EM, 1868CHE, 1870EM, 1882CHE (holed),
1890CHE, 1912CHE, 1915, 1916 (KM.C.58.3, 118.4,
118.3,145.3,150.1, Y.4a.1,10.2, 10.1, 10.3); three kopeks,
1875EM, 1882CHE, 1911CHE, 1915 (KM.Y.11.1, 11.2,
11.3); five kopeks, 1870EM, 1878CHE, 1886AR (KM.
Y.12.1, 12.2, 19a.1); ten kopeks, 1913-1916 (KM.Y.20a.2,
20.3); fifteen kopeks, 1865CHE, 1906, 1908 (KM.Y.21,
21a.2); twenty kopeks, 1871CHE, 1878CHE, 1914 (2),
1915, 1916 (KM.Y.22a.1, 22a.2); RSFSR and USSR coinage
(23) including fifty kopeks, 1922, 1924 (KM.Y.83, 89.1); two
brass check tokens 1P and 3P, both with counterstamped
letters and numbers. Good - good very fine. (76)

$250

Ex Tam Hanley Collection.

2562
Russia, Catherine Il, rouble, 176[5] RI, St. Petersburg
(KM.67a.2); Nicholas I, three kopeks, 1840EM, (KM.
C146.1). Very good/fair; very fine. (2)

$200

2563*
Russia, Catherine I, copper five kopeks, 1790 Ekaterinburg
mint (KM.59.3). Slight pitted flan with dark tone, good
very fine.

$200

2564
Russia, five kopeks, 1830, 1846HA (KM.156, 163);
ten kopeks, 1822, 1849HA, 1855HI (KM.127, 164.1);
twenty-five kopeks, 1850HA, 1896 (KM.166.1, 57); fifty
kopeks, 1912, 1914 (KM.58.2); quarter rouble, 1798ME
(KM.98.1a); half rouble, 1877HI (KM.24). Second last coin
is fine with several deep obverse scratches, the third coin is
good fine, the first and ninth coins are extremely fine and
the rest are very fine. (11)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2565
Russia, five kopeks, 1833EM (KM.C.140.1); ten kopeks,
1915BC (KM.Y.20a.3); fifteen kopeks, 1913BC, 1914BC
(KM.Y.21a.2); twenty kopeks, 1913BC, 1914BC, 1915BC
(KM.Y.22a.1, 22a.2); twenty five kopeks, 1847CHE,
1855CHE, 1878CHE (KM.C.166.1, Y.23); RSFRS, fifty
kopeks, 1921 (KM.Y.83), rouble, 1921 (KM.Y.84); USSR,
three kopeks, 1940 (KM.Y.107); twenty kopeks, 1940 (KM.
Y.111); fifty kopeks, 1925 (KM.Y.89.2); rouble, 1967, 1980,
1983 (KM.Y.140.1, 177, 192.1). Very fine - uncirculated.
(18)

$150

2566
Russia, kopek, 1842EM (KM.C.144.1), five kopeks,
1777EM, 1851EM (KM.C.59.3, C.152.1); Estonia, mark,
1922 (KM.1); Finland, penni, 1908 (KM.13); Latvia, two
lati, 1925, 1926 (KM.8); Germany-Saxony, twenty pfennig,
1849F (KM.1160); Hungary, ten filler, 1893KB (KM.482);
Austria, one kreuzer, 1816A, 1851A, 1885 (KM.2113, 2185,
2187), corona, 1893 (KM.2804), five corona, ND (1908)
(KM.2809). The third coin has verdigris on the obversg, fine
- nearly uncirculated. (14)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2567*
Russia, Alexander I, silver rouble, 1887 (KM.43). Good
extremely fine.

$400

2568
Russia, ten kopeks, 1915BC (3), 1916BC (8) (KM.Y.20a.3)
(11); fifteen kopeks, 1916 (KM.Y.21a.1) (2), 1916BC (KM.
Y.21a.3) (3); twenty kopeks, 1916BC (KM.Y.22a.2) (2).
One of the twenty kopeks is extremely fine, the other coins
are uncirculated. (18)

$120

2569
Russia, Moscow Olympics, 1980, 28-coin silver proof
collection, five roubles, 1977 (3), 1978 (4), 1979 (2), 1980
(4) (KM.Y.146-148, 154-157, 166, 167, 179-182), ten
roubles, 1977 (2), 1978 (5), 1979 (5), 1980 (3) (KM.149,
150, 158.1, 158.2, 159-161, 168-172, 183-185), over twenty
ounces of pure silver. In plush case of issue with certificate
no. P10877, FDC. (28)

$300

2570
Russia, Moscow Olympics, 1980, 28-coin silver proof
collection, five roubles, 1977 (3), 1978 (4), 1979 (2), 1980
(4) (KM.Y.146-148, 154-157, 166, 167, 179-182), ten
roubles, 1977 (2), 1978 (5), 1979 (5), 1980 (3) (KM.149,
150, 158.1, 158.2, 159-161, 168-172, 183-185), over twenty
ounces of pure silver. In plush case of issue with certificate
no. P11080, FDC. (28)

$300



2571
Russia, proof silver three roubles, 1990 (2) (KM.247);
Turks & Caicos Islands, proof silver fifty crowns, 1986 (2)
(KM.61). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$160

2572
Sarawak, quarter cent 1933H (2, one BU) (KM.20); cents
1863 (KM.3), 1882, 1891H, 1937H (KM.6, 18); twenty
cents 1915H (KM.10). Last very rare date, fine but has been
mounted, others extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$150

2573
South Africa, threepence, 1892, 1933, 1952 (KM.3, 15.2,
35.2), sixpence, 1897, 1927 (KM.4, 16.1), shilling, 1894,
1896, 1897 (KM.5), two shillings, 1897 (KM.6), two and
half shillings, 1897, 1940, 1942, 1954 (KM.7, 30, 51),
five shillings, 1952 (KM.41), one cent, 1961 (KM.57); the
following all mounted in 2 x 2 holders, farthings, 1931, 1942,
1943, 1949, 1950, 1955, 1956, 1958-1960, halfpenny, 1937,
1939-1944, 1948, 1950, 1952, 1955-1957, 1960, pennies,
1927-1931, 1934-1939, 1940 (no star after date), 1941-
1946, 1948-1958, 1960. Very good - extremely fine. (69)
$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2574

South Africa, ZAR - Republic, threepence 1893 (holed);
sixpence, shilling (2), halfcrown 1897; threepence 1928,
halfpenny 1935, penny 1929, 1936; silver crown 1947-9,
1951 (2), 1952-4, 1956-8, 1960, 1961, 1963, 1964, silver
rand 1966 (2), 1969 (2), all in 2 x 2 holders. Very good
- uncirculated. (30)

$250

2575*
South Africa, George V, farthing 1930 (KM.12.2). Frosty
dark grey brown patina, minute die break from O of
Georgius to rim and through remaining letters, specimen
- like subdued mint bloom, uncirculated and rare in this
condition.

$2,500

Similar die state to the MS64BN NGC sold by Heritage 21 Sep 2008 (lot
22465 sold for $5750)
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2576*
South Africa, George V, florin, 1925 (KM.18). The key date,
very fine and rare.

$1,500

2577*
South Africa, George V, silver halfcrown, 1925 (KM.19.1).
Good very fine and scarce.

$400

2578
South Africa, proof set, 1994 (KM.PS145) in original
presentation box; jeton collection, includes French jeton
of the Estates of Artois, adolescent bust of Louis XV by F
Du Vivier, ¢.1720s (Mitchener 3650); Great Britain, card
counters, George Ill, spade half guinea, 1798 and guinea,
1790; Queen Victoria, '"Keep Your Temper' token and Prince
of Wales model sovereign, both undated; Edward VII, 1902,
imitation half sovereign by C.Lauer, Nurnberg; George V,
sovereign, Greek model, 1961 with Greek legend. Fine
- FDC. (8)

$90

2579
South America, Bolivia, sol, 1830J (KM.94a); Chile,
real, 18441) (KM.94.2), twenty cents, 1861 (KM.125a);
Colombia, quarter decimo, 1869 (KM.143.2a); Cuba,
forty centavos, 1915 (KM.14.3); Dominican Republic, one
peso, 1952 (KM.30), half peso, 1951 (KM.21), twenty-five
centavos, 1952 (KM.20), ten centavos, 1953 (KM.19),
five centavos, 1951 (KM.18), centavo, 1952 (KM.17);
Guatemala, two reals, 1862R (KM.139), one real, 1867R
(KM.141), half real, 1879 (KM.152); Panama, twenty-five
centesimos, 1904 (KM.4), five centesimos, 1904 (KM.2).
Good - uncirculated. (16)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2580
Singapore, proof set, 1975, 1976 (KM.PS7, 9); proof silver
ten dollars, 1974, 1975, 1976 (KM.9.2a, 11, 15). In timber
cases of issue with certificates, hinges on proof set cases
loose, otherwise FDC. (5)

$150



2581*
Spanish Netherlands, Low Countries, Charles 1l (1665-
1700), Brabant, Brussels, silver patagon, 1673, obv. St.
Andrews cross, rev. crowned shield of collar of the Golden
Fleece, (KM.81.1). Toned, very fine.

$200

2582
Spain, Charles IV, small silver Coronation medalette 1789 on
half-real coin reverse; Provisional coinage five centimos 1870
(KM.662), centimo 1870 (KM.660); Alfonso XIlI, copper five
centimos 1877, ten centimos 1878 (KM.674-5); Alfonso XIlI,
silver peseta 1891 PG.M (KM.691); 1900 SM.V (KM.706);
fifty centimos 1900 SM.V (KM.705). First item very fine,
others nearly extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (8)
$150

2583
Spain, Alfonso XIl, five pesetas 1875 (75), DFE.M, Madrid
mint, (KM.671); another 1878 DE.M (KM.676). Both with
dark tone, good very fine or better. (2)

$100

2584
Spain, Alfonso XIII, silver five pesetas, 1891 (KM.689), 1893
PG-L and 1894 (KM.700). First bright and extremely fine,
others very fine or better. (3)

$100

2585
Spain, fifty centimos, 1869, 1881 (KM.651, 685), one peseta,
1882 (82) (KM.686), one escudo, 1868 (68) (KM.626.1);
Chile, decimo, 1880 (KM.136.2); Cuba, ten centavos, 1915
(KM.A12); Dominican Republic, quarter real, 1848 (KM.2);
Peru, four reales, 1819JP (KM.117.1); Uruguay, one and
ten peso, 1969 and 1968; Venezuela, five centimos, 1921
(KM.27). The fourth coin has a few tiny edge nicks, very
good - very fine. (11)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2586
Spain and Colonies, a wide assortment that includes Spain,
four maravedis, 1846 (KM.530.3), fifty centavos, 1885
(86) MSM (KM.685), peseta, 1903 (KM.721); Bolivia, two
reales, 1777PR (KM.53); Chile, peso, 1896 (KM.152.1);
Colombia, fifty centavos, 1881 (KM.177.1); El Salvador,
twenty centavos, 1892 (KM.111); Mexico, eight reales,
1887MH (KM.377.10) chopmarks; Panama, ten centesimos,
1904 (KM.3), quarter balboa, 1933 (KM.11.1); Peru, quarter
real, 1853/1 (KM.143.1), half sol, 1917FG (KM.203),
sol, 1882BF (KM.196.14); Philippines, peso, 1897SGV
(KM.154); Uruguay, four centesimos, 1896H (KM.13),
twenty centesimos, 1843/0 (KM.2.2), fifty centesimos, 1894
(KM.16), peso, 1895 (KM.17a); various other minor coins.
Good - uncirculated. (73)

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2587
Spain and Colonies, a good selection, all different, one
centimo - one peseta, 1812 - 1901, several silver coins. Very
good - nearly uncirculated. (15)

$100

2588
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1899
(KM.13); twenty cents 1899 (KM.12); ten cents 1889
(KM.11); five cents 1900 (KM.10); copper quarter cent
1901, half cent 1872H, cent 1897 (KM.8, 14, 16). Very
good - good very fine. (7)

$120

2589
Straits Settlements, dollar, 1904, 1909 (KM.25, 26); British
West Africa, two shillings, 1915H (KM.13); Great Britain,
trade dollar, 1900B (KM.T5); a good assortment of copper
and silver coinage from British West Africa, Ceylon, East
Africa, East India Company, Netherlands Indies, North
Borneo and Straits Settlements. Fine - good very fine. (70)
$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2590
Straits Settlements, King Edward VII, silver dollar 1908
(KM.26); fifty cents, 1907H (KM.24); twenty cents 1910B
(KM.223); ten cents 1910B (KM.21a); five cents 1910B
(KM.20a); copper quarter cent 1905, half cent 1908H,
cent 1907 (KM.17-19); George V, silver dollar 1919, half
dollar 1921, others, quarter cent - twenty cents various
dates, (KM.27-28, 29b, 30b, 32-34, 35.1, 36-37); Malaya,
George VI, various different issues (17) half cent - twenty
cents (KM.1-9). Very good - extremely fine. (36)

$150



2591*
Sweden, Gustaf Il Adolphus (1611-1632), copper ore 1629
(in Roman numerals), (KM.115). Nearly very fine and
scarce.

$100

A most interesting strike with the obverse 30% off centred with portion of
the ajoining coin attached showing that striking of these pieces was direct
onto a larger plate and then cut to a round shape.

2592*
Sweden, copper ore (S.M.), 1686 (KM.264b). Very fine.
$130

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2593
Sweden, a selection of different issues and reigns, includes
one ore 1694 (KM.250a), 1720 V.E.R.S. type (KM.383.2)
very scarce, 1722 LC (KM.382), 1769/59 (KM.460); five
ore 1705 (KM.310), 1736 (KM.401); quarter skilling 1805
(KM.564); four skilling 1855 (KM.672); silver two kroner,
commemorative Silver Jubilee, 1897 (KM.762). Fine - nearly
uncirculated, several scarce. (9)

$200

2594
Sweden, fifty ore, 1880EB (KM.740); krona, 1880EB
(KM.747); two kronor, 1897EB (KM.762). The last item
has hairline scratches in the field otherwise very good - good
very fine. (3)

$80

2595
Switzerland, Bern, silver ten kreuzer 1776 (KM.120);
Hungary, Franz Joseph |, silver ten krajczar, 1868KB
(restrike)(KM.444); Italy, Vittorio Emanuele I, silver fifty
centesimi, 1866M BN (KM.14.2); Germany, medal in silver
(30mm) by Loos, ¢.1760's, obverse Concordia standing left
over altar with *'Fest und Treu Vereint'* around, reverse: **Bis
Wir Staub und Asche Sind™. Very good - nearly uncirculated,
the third extremely fine and scarce. (4)

$100

2596
Switzerland, five rappen, 1894B (KM.26), ten rappen, 1895B
(KM.27), other coins, one rappen - five francs, 1898-1954.
The first two coins are uncirculated with full original mint
bloom, the rest are fine - extremely fine. (12)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2597
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1939, 1936 (2), 1944, 1946
(KM.40, 41(2), 45); Italy silver 500 lire 1961 (KM.99) and
U.S.A shield nickel, 1867. Nearly extremely fine - good
extremely fine. (7)

$150

2598

Switzerland, selection of silver coins, half franc, 1948-1967
(KM.23) (16); franc, 1946-1967 (KM.24) (18); two francs,
1943-1967 (KM.21) (15); five francs, 1954-1969 (KM.40)
(7); commemorative medal for Swiss National Exposition,
Lausanne, 1964, in silver (33mm) (4). Mostly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (60)

$300
2599*
Tannu Tuva, twenty kopejck, 1934. Very fine and scarce.
$100

Tannu Tuva is an autonomous part of Russia located on the northwest
border between Russia and Outer Mongolia. The only issue of coins was
made in 1934.

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2600
Thailand, Malaysia and Indonesia, Srivijaya Kingdom, silver
units, also known as Emblem currency of Majapahit, c.AD
1293-1520, average weight about 2.3 grams. (M.3886-8,
[p.458]). Very fine. (12)

$240

2601
Thailand, Lannathai Kingdom, (14-16th century), silver
""Ka-Kim" Tamlung or silver bar split and folded back to
join at ends (four baht), (64.2 grams) with stamps of Chakra,
Chiengmai, Chiengsen, on both both sides and base, (Le May
PLIII,1). Very fine.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

Rrduced

2602*

Thailand, Kingdom of Lanchang, silver ingot, tiger tongue

type of largest size, circa 1750-1900, 163mm., (240 grams),

without stamps on convex surface. Very fine and rare.
$1,200

2603*
Thailand, Southern Thailand (Patalung), 19th century round
tin coinage, pitis, 37mm, with round central hole, obv.
"Nan Pang T'ung Pao" (money of the Southern State), rev.
"Pata Lung", with traces of countermarks see Pridmore for
explanation, (Pridmore 224 [Num Circ. Sept. 1973 p.327],
KM.1). Good very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2604*
Thailand, Southern Thailand (Singgora), 19th century,
round tin coinage, pitis, 38mm, with round central hole,
obv. "Ch'en Hsing T'ung Pao" (Money of the Impulse
to prosperity company), rev. ""Negri Singgura" [City of
Singgora], (Pridmore 213, [Num. Circ. May 1973 p.199],
KM.1). Good very fine and rare.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2605
Thailand (Siam), Rama IV (1851-1868), Mongkut Pot
Duang bullet money, range of denominations, one baht
(4); two salu'ng (half baht) (6); salu'ng (quarter baht)
(2), fuang (eighth baht) (6), and a cowrie shell, (KM.124,
134, KM.C.45, KM.136, 137.1). Five with rings attached,
otherwise fine - very fine. (18)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2606
Thailand, att, CS1249 (1887) (KM.Y.22), one-sixteenth
baht, ND (1860) (KM.Y.7.2), baht, ND (1860) (2), BE2459
(1916) (KM.Y.11, Y.45); Burma, rupee, CS1214 (1852)
(KM.10). Fine - good very fine. (6)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2607
Thailand, Rama IV, quarter baht (c.1860) (KM.9). Good
very fine.

$150

2608*
Thailand, Rama V, baht 1908 (KM. Y.39). Machined around
the rim nearest to the obverse, for fitting in a frame, otherwise
very fine and rare.

$500

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

2609
Thailand, Royal Thai Mint, presentation set of circulating
coins 1960's - 1970's, one stang - twenty baht. In blue plush
case, uncirculated. (30)

$80

2610
Turkey, Istanbul ferry tokens Denizcilik Bankas T.A.O S.H.IS,
all different denominations. Mostly unciculated. (5)

$40

2611

Uruguay, silver peso, 1893 So, (KM.17a); fifty centesimos,

1916 (KM.22). Nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. (2)
$80

2612*

U.S.A., Colonial, New Jersey, St Patrick's farthing (1682) in

copper with brass plug, edge milled (S.6569), brought from

Ireland by Mark Newby in 1681. Porous surface with light

brown patina, split edge at 12 o'clock, very fine and rare.
$500



2613*
U.S.A., Colonial, North American token, 1781, in copper.
Good fine and very scarce.

$100

2614*
U.S.A,, half cent 1809, countermarked AB twice on reverse,
earliest recorded date with this countermark (Brunk 8.19,
KM.41). Nearly fine.

$100

2615*
U.S.A., half cent 1828, 13 stars (Cohen 3, KM.41). Toned,
good extremely fine.

$350

2616*
U.S.A., braided hair half cent 1855. Light obverse staining,
otherwise very fine or better.

$120

2617
U.S.A., one cent, 1851 (KM.1107), five cents, 1869 (KM.97),
ten cents, 19555 (KM.195), quarter dollar, 1925, 1964
(KM.145, 164), half dollar, 1964 (KM.202), dollar, 1886,
1922 (KM.110, 150), other coinage mostly post 1970, face
value US$5.57. Very good - uncirculated. (44)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2618
U.S.A., one cent, 1858, 1869, 1907, 19118, 1912S, 1916S;
five cents, 1888; dime, 1858, 1883; quarter dollar, 1853,
1898S; half dollar, 1944. Good - very fine. (12)

$150
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2619

U.S.A., Indian head cent, 1859, 1863, 1883, 1887, 1889,
1901, 1906, 1907, Lincoln cent, 1920S; nickel, 1896, 1906,
1912; dimes, Mercury (51) 1923S, the rest mostly 1940s
decade, Roosevelt (9); quarter dollar, 1942S, 1960D (2),
1964D; half dollar, Liberty, 1942S, 1943S, Kennedy, 1965
(16). Very good - uncirculated. (94)

$100
Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
2620
U.S.A., Indian head cent, 1864. Fine.
$50

2621*
U.S.A, Indian head cent, 1877, the key date. Good fine and
rare.

$400

2622

U.S.A,, Indian head cent, 1903 (KM.90a) underlying traces
of mint red; Mercury dime, 1941S (KM.140); Civil War
cents, First in War, First in Peace / Union For Ever, 1863,
mounted horseman; United States Copper / For Public
Accomodation, 1863, eagle and Liberty head; United States
Copper / Tradesmens Currency, good for one cent, undated
(1863), eagle and shield; New Guinea, penny, 1936 (KM.6),
shilling, 1935, 1936 (KM.5); New Zealand, dollar, 1990
(KM.78). Very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$80
Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
2623*
U.S.A., Indian head cent, 1908S. Extremely fine.
$150

2624
U.S.A., one cent, 1912S (KM.132) traces of mint red, fifty
cents, 1952 Washington-Carver (KM.200), Peace dollar,
1923 (KM.150); Philippines (U.S. Administration), twenty
cents, 1944D (KM.182). Extremely fine - uncirculated, the
last three coins with full original mint bloom. (4)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2625*
U.S.A.,, Liberty nickel, 1912S. Light obverse scratch, very
good.

$120



2626*
U.S.A., Indian head or buffalo nickel, 1913D, type II,
standing on a line. Fine.

$150

2627
U.S.A., quarter dollars, Barber head type, 1905S, 1907S.
Nearly extremely fine or better. (2)

$350

2628*

fine.
$200

2629*
U.S.A., standing Liberty quarter dollar, 1923S. Rubbed,
extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

2630*
U.S.A., Barber head half dollar, 1906S. Nearly extremely
fine.

$150

2631
U.S.A., Liberty walking, half dollars 1935, 1936, 1940,
1943, 1945. Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$300

2632
U.S.A., Morgan dollars, 1878 second reverse, 1878CC,
1878S; 1879, 18790, 1879S third reverse, 1880, 18800,
1880S. Very fine - choice uncirculated. (9)

$200

2633

U.S.A., Morgan dollars, 1881, 18810, 1881S, 1882,

1882CC, 18820, 1882S, 1883, 18830, 1883S, 1884,

18840, 1884S (2). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (14)
$280

2634
U.S.A., Morgan dollar, 1883CC. In black case as issued after
1964, uncirculated.

$200

2635*
U.S.A., Morgan dollar, 1884CC. Uncirculated.
$250

2636
U.S.A., Morgan dollars, 1885, 18850, 1885S, 1886, 18860,
18865, 1887, 18870, 1887S, 1888, 18880, 1889, 18900,
1889S. Very good - uncirculated. (14)

$280

2637*
U.S.A., Morgan dollar, 1889CC. Nearly fine and rare.
$500

2638
U.S.A., Morgan dollars, 1890, 1890CC, 18900, 18908,
1891, 18910, 1891S, 1892, 1892CC, 18920, 18925,
18940, 18950, 1895S. Good - extremely fine, some scarce.
(14)

$350

2639*
U.S.A., Morgan dollar, 1891CC. Uncirculated.
$250



2640*
U.S.A., Morgan dollar, 1893. Extremely fine.
$200
2641
U.S.A., Morgan dollar, 1893CC. Very good and rare.
$200
2642

U.S.A., Morgan dollars, 18950 and 1901S. Very good;
fine. (2)
$150

2643
U.S.A., Morgan dollars, 1896, 18960, 1896S (extremely
fine), 1897, 18970, 1897S, 1898, 1898S, 18990, 1899S,
1900, 19000, 1900S. Good - extremely fine. (13)

$370

2644

U.S.A., Morgan dollars, 1901, 19010, 19018, 1902, 19020,

19028, 1903, 1903S (polished good very fine), 1904, 19040,

1904S, 1921, 1921D, 1921S. Good - extremely fine. (14)
$370

T
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2645*
U.S.A., Peace dollars, 1921 to 1935S, complete in Whitman
SBS album, the 1928 nearly uncirculated. Fine - uncirculated.
(24)

$600

2646
U.S.A., Peace dollar, 1923S (KM.150), half dollar, 1942
(KM.142); Canada, dollar, 1939 (KM.38), fifty cents, 1943
(KM.36). First and last items uncirculated with mint bloom,
very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$100

2647
U.S.A., proof silver dollar, 1971S, 1984S (KM.203a, 210);
American Eagle bullion silver dollar, 1987 (5). The first two
in containers of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$120
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2648
U.S.A,, proof half dollar, 1982S (3, one box damaged), 1986S
(2) (KM.208, 212); Morgan dollar, 1921 (2) (KM.110);
Peace dollar, 1922, 1923 (KM.150); proof Liberty dollar,
1986S (KM.214) cased; American Eagle silver bullion one
ounce one dollar, 1991 (4), 1992 (2), 1993 (2) (KM.273);
proof set, 1969S, case scratched; bicentennial uncirculated
set of three coins; L.A. Olympics 1984 souvenir medal in
cupro-nickel (38mm) in plastic case which is scratched and
dirty. Fine - FDC. (21)

$300

2649*
U.S.A., commemorative half dollar, Stone Mountain 1925.
Extremely fine.

$80

2650
U.S.A., 1929-1997, a few silver issues but mostly post
1950s; a quantity of coins from Europe and South-East
Asian countries, a few early dates but mostly modern issues,
1929-1990s. A few fine but mostly very fine - uncirculated.
(282)

$100

2651

U.S.A,, silver coins, mainly 19th and 20th century issues with

some odd foreign silver. Good - very fine. (9.597kgs)
$4,000

2652

Vatican City, mint sets, 1942 (4 coins) (KM.MSA29), 1958 (8

coins) (KM.MS58). A small tone spot on the plastic covering

near the fifty lire coin in the first set, uncirculated. (2)
$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2653
Vatican City, mint sets, 1950 (4 coins), 1959 (8 coins), 1962
(8 coins) (KM.MS45, 61, 65); uncirculated five hundred lire
in presentation folders, Sede Vacante, 1958, 1963 (KM.
Y.57,75); small unfolding wallet (35mm x 40mm) containing
religious objects including a crucifix and six holy medals.
The 1962 mint set insert has come unstuck from its folder
and has a stain on it, otherwise uncirculated. (6)

$110

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2654
Vatican City, mint set, 1976 (KM.MSB8); Italy, coin set, 1986,
5 lire - 500 lire; Japan, five sen, 1941 (KM.Y.60) (141);
Japanese, WWII rank insignia (3) and identification tag in
brass; stamps in two small albums, many MUH issues; New
Zealand, mint sets, 1969, 1979, 1980; mint dollar, 1974,
cased. Good - uncirculated. (approximately 200)

$50

The Japanese coins, insignia and tag were recovered from New Guinea,
WWII.



2655
World, proof sets, Barbados, 1973 (KM.PS1); Belize, 1976
(KM.PS5); Canada, 1982, 1983 (KM.PS2, 3); Ceylon, 1971
(KM.PS4); China, 1980 (KM.PS4); Cook Islands, 1972
(KM.PS1); Guernsey, 1979 (KM.PS8); Hong Kong, 1997
(KM.PS6); Jamaica, 1969 (KM.PS5); Malta, 1972 (KM.
PS1); Swaziland, 1974. Some outer packets dirty otherwise
FDC. (12)

$120

2656
World, cased coins, Bahamas, proof ten dollars, 1990
(KM.133) (case damaged), proof twenty five dollars, 1990
(KM.134); France, one hundred francs, 1984 (KM.955);
Great Britain, fifty pence, 1994 (2) (KM.966), ecu, 1992
(4) (Bruce X.11); Greece, twenty ecu, 1993 (Bruce X.33);
Guernsey, proof twenty five pence, 1978 (2) (KM.32a);
Ireland, ten shillings, 1966 (KM.18); Isle of Man, crown,
1989 (4) (KM.240-243), 1990 (6) (KM.267); Netherlands,
two Queens, 1980 (KM.SS13) case damaged; Papua New
Guinea, proof ten kina, 1991 (KM.30); Peru, five and ten
sole, 1971 (KM.254, 255); Tristan da Cunha, twenty five
pence set of two, 1977, proof and uncirculated (KM.1, 1a);
USSR, proof three roubles, 1990 (2) (KM.Y.247), rouble,
1977 (KM.Y.143.1); Zambia, proof kwacha, 1965 (KM.17).
Uncirculated - FDC. (31)

$200

2657
World, mixed collection, Bahamas, proof set, 1974 (KM.
PS10); Belize, proof set, 1975 (KM.PS3); Cook Islands,
proof set, 1994 (KM.PS19), mint set, 1994; Great Britain,
crown, 1953 (KM.894), twenty five new pence, 1977 (7),
1981 (KM.920, 925); Guernsey, twenty five new pence,
1977 (KM.31); Netherlands, gulden, 1865 (KM.93); New
Zealand, proof-like set, 1969 (KM.PLS9), uncirculated
set, 1969, 1989 (KM.MS5, MS35), uncirculated dollar,
1989 (4) (KM.67); Singapore, uncirculated set, 1977 (KM.
MS13); Thailand, baht (bullet money), Rama Il, 1809-1824
(KM.C20); U.S.A,, five cents, 1866 (KM.96), dime, 1872S
(KM.92), half dollar, 1934S (KM.142), Morgan dollar,
1878 (7 tail feathers) (KM.110); Chinese cash coinage, two
carded sets, one of ten coins (1644-1911) the other eight
coins (1875-1949) and four loose coins; other worn and
damaged coins. Poor - FDC. (71)

$150

2658
World, collection includes Bahamas, proof set, 1974 (no
case) (KM.PS10); Canada, dollar, 1964 (KM.58); Egypt,
pound, 1976 (KM.455); Iceland, proof five hundred kronur
and one thousand kronur, 1974 (KM.20, 21); Cook Islands
coin and stamp first day cover, 1976; Matthew Flinders
medallic cover, 1974, all coins presented in a coin album.
Fine - FDC. (221)

$170

221

2659
World, silver and bronze coins, including proof sets,
Bahrain, 1969; Barbados, 1973; British Virgin Islands, 1974
(2); Canada, 1980, 1981 (3), 1983; Cook Islands, 1975,
1977; Germany, 1976J; Gambia, 1971; Hong Kong, 1988;
Solomon Islands, 1978, missing crown; Switzerland, 1984;
Swaziland, 1974; U.S.A., 1976S, 1977S, 1979S, 19828,
1983S; Yemen, 1974; mint sets, Singapore, 1975, 1976,
1977, 1978 (2); U.S.A., 1965, 1969S.D., 1970S.D., 1974S.
D., 1976S.D., 1977S; proof crowns, Falkland Islands, 1982;
Fiji, 1977; Royal Wedding, 1981, set of four coins (Bahamas,
Cayman lIslands, Jamaica, Turks & Caicos Islands); also
assorted mint single crowns and minors; Israel State medal,
1974; Great Britain, florin, 1887, reverse enamelled, some
chipping. Good - FDC. (79)

$200
2660
World, silver and bronze coins, proof sets, Belize, 1982
(silver); Panama, 1982; Trinidad and Tobago, 1982; also
Royal Wedding, 1981, proof silver four coin set (Bahamas,
Cayman Islands, Jamaica, Turks & Caicos Islands); Jamaica,
proof single coin, twenty five dollars, 1981, Royal Wedding;
Falkland Islands, mint crown, 1997. Uncirculated - FDC.
(6)

$200
2661
World, sets, an assortment of proof and mint sets from
various countries including proof sets, China, 1984 (KM.
PS12); Ceylon, 1971 (KM.PS4); Tonga, 1967 (KM.PS3);
U.S.A., 1968S, 1969S; Yemen, 1974 (KM.PS5); mint sets,
Bahamas, 1966 (KM.MS2); Canada, 1965, 1967 (KM.PL16,
18); Ireland, 1966 (KM.MS2); Japan, 1970 (KM.MS2);
together with a Gulf Beach Bank child’s saving card featuring
a kangaroo and joey and a keyring for the Mandarin Hotel,
Singapore. Bank book fine, the rest uncirculated - FDC.
(26)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2662
World, proof and mint sets, Cook Islands, dollar, 1972;
Cyprus, proof five hundred mils, 1970; France, mint sets,
1967, 1970(2), 1971; Israel, proof-like set, 1965; New
Zealand proof dollars, 1973, 1974 Games (2), 1975, proof
set, 1975, mint sets, 1965, 1967; Papua New Guinea,
proof ten kina 1975; Singapore, proof set 1974, proof
ten dollars 1975; U.S.A., proof sets, 1962, 1976 (3), 1977
(3), Eisenhower dollar, 1973, 1974. All in packs of issue
uncirculated - FDC. (26)

$200
2663
World, mint sets, Falkland Islands coinage set, 1980; Great
Britain, 1st Decimal coins set, 1971, 1988 (KM.PS55); Hong
Kong, 1997 (KM.MS3); Iceland, 1974 (KM.MS6); Isle of
Man, 1976 (KM.MS9); Israel, 1971 (KM.MS14a); Japan,
1976 (KM.MS6) coins and plastic have verdigris stains;
Jersey, 1966 coinage (3 Coins), 1972 (KM.MS2); Mexico,
Libertad silver bullion coinage, one-twentieth - one ounce,
1992; Russia, 1987 (KM.MS29), 1991 coinage (5 coins),
1992 (KM.MS34); Singapore, 1978 (KM.MS14); Solomon
Islands, 1977 coinage (6 coins); Spain, 1982 World Cup (6
coins); United Kingdom, four different twenty pence coins,
1982-1983, cased, Robbie Burns medals in cupro-nickel
(38mm) (2 different), official Whitbread round-the-world
race 1989 medal in cupro-nickel (39mm). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (21)

$120



2664
World, modern issue coins, includes, Hungary, hundred
forint, 1982 (2) (KM.626); Poland, twenty zlotych, 1979MW
(KM.99); Romania, hundred lei, 1994 (2) (KM.111);
Russia, five roubles, 1990, 1991 (KM.241, 272); U.S.A.
commemorative nickels (5); other world crowns and
minors (16); New Zealand, five cents, 2004 (very scarce);
encapsulated coin paperweight issued by Royal Numismatic
Society of New Zealand and New Zealand Post, contains
ten cents 2005 and five cents 2004 (both coins very scarce).
Mostly uncirculated. (31)

$100

2665
World, accumulation, includes New Zealand, pre and post
decimal loose coins, mint sets, 1965 (6), 1967-1969, crowns,
1949, 1953, dollars, 1967 (3), 1969 Cook, 1970 RV, 1975
Games (2); Great Britain, halfcrown, 1921, crown, 1953 (2),
1965 (2); Japan, one thousand yen, 1964 Games; Bermuda,
crown, 1964; Western Samoa, mint tala, 1979 Cook, proof
tala, 1977 Lindbergh, 1979 Cook; Fiji, proof ten dollars,
1977; Zambia, five shillings, 1965; Austria, Maria Theresa
taler, 1780 proof restrike; Vatican, mint set, 1967; other
coins. Fine - FDC. (100s)

$120

2666
World Wildlife Fund, International Coin Collection For
Nature, proof silver coins, 1997, including Armenia,
Bahamas, Cyprus, China, Falkland Islands, Hungary,
Guernsey. Housed in a custom made green leatherette case
with three tray inserts. FDC. (26)

$500

2667
World, Coin Sets of All Nations, 1977 - 1983, assorted
dates, each sealed in an individual cachet, date cancelled and
postmarked in the country of issue, includes Aruba, Canada,
Germany, Hong Hong, Ireland, Malaysia, Norway, Russia,
Sweden, U.S.A., Zanzibar. Housed in three containers.
Uncirculated. (120)

$500

2668
World, silver crowns, Austria, thaler, 1780SF (restrike),
fifty schilling, 1959 (KM.T1, 2888); Belgium, five francs,
1873 (KM.24); China, dollar, ND (1927) Memento, 1914
(KM.318a.1, 329); France, five francs, 1811W (KM.694.16);
Great Britain, double florin, 1890 (KM.763), crown, 1890
(KM.765); India, ten rupees, 1972 (KM.187); Mexico, five
pesos, 1953 (KM.468). The fourth and seventh coins have
edge bumps on the obverse, good - uncirculated. (9)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2669
World, silver crown collection, Austria, fifty schilling, 1963,
1971 (KM.2894, 2911); Bahrain, five hundred fils, 1968
(KM.8); Bermuda, crown, 1959, 1964 (KM.13, 14); China,
dollar, ND (1927) (KM.318a.1); Czechoslovakia, twenty five
korun, 1965 (KM.59); Denmark, five kronur, ND (1960)
(KM.852); Hungary, five forint, 1947 (KM.534a); Ireland,
ten shilling, 1966 (KM.18); Romania, five hundred lei,
1941 (KM.60); South Africa, five shillings, 1949 (KM.40.1);
Sweden, five kronor, 1966 (KM.839); Thailand, twenty
baht, ND (1963) (KM.Y.86); Turkey, ten lira, ND (1960)
(KM.894). The second coin is a proof, the eighth is very fine,
the rest are uncirculated. (15)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2670
World, crown size coins in silver and cupro-nickel, Great
Britain, 1889, 1951, 1960, 1965 (2); Canada, 1955, 1958,
one ounce maple, 1990; Ceylon 1957; Mexico onza, 1995;
Pope John Paul, 1978; Japan, 1000 yen, 1964 Olympics;
Auwustria, thaler, Maria Theresa, 1780 restrike; Belgium, five
francs, 1870; Netherlands 2-1/2 gulden 1930. Very good
- uncirculated. (15)

$180

2671
World, silver crowns, Austria, fifty schillings, 1964
(KM.2896); Bermuda,crown, 1964 (KM.14) cased; Cook
Islands, proof two and half dollars, 1973 (KM.9), proof
seven and half dollars, 1973 (KM.10); Great Britain,
proof crown, 1977 (KM.920a) cased; Philippines, twenty
five piso, 1974 (KM.204); Seychelles, twenty five rupees,
1977 (KM.38) cased; Western Samoa, proof tala, 1974
(KM.18a) cased; other cupro-nickel crowns, many in cases,
from over twenty different countries and including Great
Britain, crown, 1951, 1953 (KM.880, 894); New Zealand
cased crowns, 1967, 1969, 1970, 1971, 1977 (KM.38.1,
40.1, 42, 38.2, 46); Guernsey, one pound, 1981 (KM.37).
Uncirculated. (68)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2672
World, shipwreck coins, a set of two, ten and twenty cash,
East India Company copper coins recovered from the wreck
of the Admiral Gardner that sank on Goodwin Sands, 25
January 1809, housed in a sealed presentation card; mint
sets, Cocos Keeling Islands, 2004; French Polynesia, 2002;
Germany, 2007. Uncirculated. (4)

$70

2673
World, a small but interesting group, from Jersey, one twelfth
of a shilling (2), 1923, 1926 (KM.14) both with almost full
mint bloom; Liberia, twenty five cents 1896H, (KM.8);
Livonia, Sigismund Ill, silver solidus, Riga mint, [16]17,
(KM.5); Spanish Netherlands, Namur, 1710 copper liard,
(KM.12); Germany, East Prussia, Elbing under Sweden,
Gustav Il Adolf, type I rev. ..ELB, [16]30, (Ahlstrom 29).
Fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$100

2674
World, silver coins, Austria, five schillings, 1934 (KM.2853);
Denmark, commemorative two kroners, 1923, silver wedding
(KM.821), 1930 60th birthday (KM.829), 1937 26th
anniversary of reign (KM.830); normal issue 1916 (KM.820);
Germany, Hamburg, five marks, 1908J (KM.293); United
States, silver half dollar, 1877CC. Last coin fair, second last
good very fine, others extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)
$200

2675
World, a small group of coins including Indo Greek,
Menander, (c.160-145 B.C.), silver drachm, Azes drachm
(both porous); Lithuania, Sigismund August (1548-1572)
half groschen 1563 (Saurma 5575); Poland, three groschen,
1624 (KM.31); Sigismund 111, Poland, Johann Casimir, 1661
TLB, six groschen (KM.91); another copper solidus 1661
(KM.110); Japan, silver bu, (1837-1854), (KM.C16); Egypt,
Abdul Hamid Il (A.H.1293-1327, A.D.1876-1909), silver ten
girsh, 1293 year 33 (1907) (KM.295); silver twenty qirsh,
1293, year 22 (1896). Fair - extremely fine. (9)

$100



2676
World, includes, Great Britain and Australia, copper
twopence and penny (2) 1797; Whitty & Brown penny
token, undated (A.632); Holloway penny 1858; USA Morgan
dollars 18900 and 1921; Portugal copper 20 reis 1851 and
Peru sol 1957. Fair - very fine. (9)

$100

2677
World, silver and bronze, including Australia, mis-strikes,
penny, 1944Y; threepence, 1950; florin, 1947, all struck off
centre; Canada, one cent, 1859; dollar, 1935 (KM.30), 1949
(KM.47); Jamaica, halfpenny, 1905 (KM.22); penny, 1926
(KM.20); dollar, 1920 (KM.33) restrike; Straits Settlements,
fifty cents, 1896 (KM.13); one cent, 1908 (KM.19); five
cents, 1910 (KM.20a). Very good - extremely fine. (12)
$200

2678
World, Brazil, 2000 reis, 1865 (KM.466); 200 reis, 1869
(KM.471); Cameroun, two francs, 1925 (KM.3); Denmark,
commemorative two kroner, 1906, Death of Christian XI
(KM.803); others 2 rigs. skilling, 1818, five ore 1898, 1916,
one ore 1878; ten ore, 1891, 1915; twenty five ore 1904,
1907; Estonia, two krooni, 1930 (KM.20); others, fifty senti,
1936, twenty senti, 1935, ten senti, 1931, five senti, 1931.
Fine - extremely fine. (17)

$100

2679
World, silver coins, noted issues of Russia, rouble, 1898;
Sweden, two kronor, 1890, one krona, 1876, 1898;
Newfoundland, fifty cents 1909; France, twenty francs
1933; Seychelles, one rupee, 1939; Serbia, two dinara,
1915; India, Kutch, five kori, 1926; others (8). Very good
- uncirculated. (17)

$150

2680
World, Canada, dollar, 1958, 1964-1966 (KM.55, 58,
64.1), five dollars, 1990, 1991 (KM.187); Fiji, halfpenny,
1954 (2) (KM.20), penny, 1968 (2) (KM.21); East Africa,
five cents, 1923, ten cents, 1935, fifty cents, 1922, shilling,
1924 (KM.18-21); France, ten francs, 1965 (KM.932), fifty
francs, 1977, 1978 (KM.941.1); Germany, Third Reich,
two mark, 1939D (KM.93), five mark, 1935A (KM.83);
Gibraltar, crown, 1990 (KM.46); Isle of Man, crown, 1990
(KM.307); Israel, ten lirot, 1967 (KM.49); Mexico, twenty
five pesos, 1968 (2) (KM.479.1), onza, 1991 (KM.494.3);
New Guinea, penny, 1936 (KM.6); Paraguay, three hundred
guaranies, 1968 (KM.29); Poland, five hundred zlotych, 1989
(2) (KM.Y.185); South Africa, fifty cents, 1961 proof-like
(KM.62). Very fine - uncirculated. (34)

$120

2681
World, assorted, mostly minors with many silver coins,
includes Ethiopia, one-hundredth birr, EE1889 (KM.9),
gersh, EE1889 (KM.13); France, sol, 1791B (KM.578.3),
decime, LAN 5A (1796-97) (KM.645.1); Germany, five
marks, 1973J (KM.136); Jordan, quarter dinar, 1977
(KM.30); Kingdom of Napoleon, five soldi, 1811M (KM.
C.5.1); Liberia, cent, 1847 (KM.3); Mozambique, escudo,
1945 (KM.74), five escudos, 1949 (KM.69); Nepal, rupee,
1936 (KM.723); Tibet, five sho, 1948 (KM.Y.28.1); various
other coins and a 1961 proof set of South Africa. The last
item is missing the case and a few coins have spots, the rest
good - uncirculated. (54)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2682
World, silver and bronze coins and tokens, including
Argentina, two centavos, 1882 (KM.33); Australia, penny,
1946 (2), threepence - florin, 1910; Cayman Islands, proof
fifty dollars, 1978 (KM.34); Germany, proof ten mark,
1988D, 1988F, 1989D, 1989J, five mark, 1969F, 1975F,
1970G, uncirculated (KM.126, 168, 169, 171, 172); France,
two francs, 1815 (KM.703); Netherlands, Gelderland, ducat,
1695 (D.4891); Great Britain; Turks & Caicos Islands,
proof fifty crowns, 1976 (KM.16); Vietnam, five hao, 1946
(KM.21); India, Madras Presidency, one forty eighth rupee,
1797 (KM.398) off centre strike. Fair - nearly FDC. (64)
$400

2683
World, silver and bronze coins, including Australia, half
sovereign, 1900 Sydney; crown, 1937 (5); mint rolls, one
cent, 1980; one dollar, 1984; Canada, twenty five cents,
1883H; Great Britain, cartwheel twopence, 1887; crown,
1891, sovereign, 1915 with brooch mount on reverse; New
Zealand, Switzerland, half franc, 1877B; also a hallmarked
silver sovereign case. Fair - very fine. (135)

$400

2684
World, assorted collection, includes a wide assortment
from ancient Rome to modern day but mostly late 1880's
- early 1900's, some coins noted are Belgium, one franc,
1904, two francs, 1911 (KM.57.1, 75); Canada, twenty-
five cents, 1907 (KM.11); Cyprus, three piastres, 1901 (3)
(KM.4); Egypt, ten girsh, 1913H (KM.309); France, twenty
centimes, 1867BB, franc, 1866A (KM.808.2, 806.1); French
Indo China, ten cents, 1917 (KM.9); German East Africa,
quarter rupie, 1907J (KM.8); Finland, one markka, 1890L
(KM.3.2); India, rupees, 1890, 1918 (KM.492, 524); Japan,
ten sen, 1905 (KM.Y.23); Portuguese India, half tanga, 1903
(KM.16); Turkey, twenty kurush, 1918 (KM.780); U.S.A.,
one cent, 19138, ten cents, 1907D, twenty-five cents, 1906D
(KM.132, 113, 114); ancient Rome, antoninianus, copper
of Carinus, 283-285 AD, as well as a further huge selection
of interesting coins. Good - uncirculated. (356)

$300



part

2685*
World, silver and bronze coins, ¢1400 - 1977, including
Afghanistan, Australia, crown, 1937, Barbados, Bermuda,
Bolivia, melgarejo, 1865FP (KM.146); Brazil, two thousand
reis, 1889 (KM.485); Bulgaria, Burma, kyat (KM.10);
Cambodia, Canada, Chile, peso, 1877 (KM.142.1); Ceylon,
five rupees, 1957; Cyprus, forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19);
Dominica, Ecuador, France, German East Africa, two
rupien, 1893 (KM.5); German New Guinea, two mark,
1894; Greece, five drachmai, 1876A (KM.46), Guatamala,
peso, 1865R; Hawaii, half dollar, 1883 (KM.6), dollar,
1883 (KM.7); Hong Kong, dollar, 1866 (KM.10); Isle of
Man, Iran, Japan, Lithuania, Mexico, peso, 1866; Panama,
Poland, Ragusa, two ducats, 1792 (KM.20); South Africa,
Siam, Switzerland, Tunisia, Uraguay, Venezuela, Zambia.
Fair - uncirculated. (236)

$2,000

2686
World, collection, Austria, three kreuzer, 1800C (KM.2115.3);
German States, Munster - Cathedral Chapter, six pfennig,
1762 (KM.440), Prussia, four pfennig, 1868C (KM.483);
Liege, four liards, 1751 (KM.159); Netherlands, Hollandia,
duit, 1766 (KM.80), Zeelandia, duit, 1714 (KM.75), ducaton
(silver rider), 1755 (KM.57) copy, Kingdom of Netherlands,
half cent, 1823 (KM.51), one cent, 1822, 1931 (KM.47,
152), two and half cent, 1915 (KM.150), five cent, 1932
(KM.153), two and half gulden, 1959 (KM.185), Curacao,
one gulden, 1944 (KM.45); Netherlands East Indies, two
and half cents, 1920 (KM.316); Norway, eight skilling,
1704 (KM.209); Spain, eight maravedis, 1818 (KM.486.1);
Sweden, Emergency Coinage, daler, 1718 (KM.A356). Poor
- good very fine. (18)

$110

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2687
World, assortment, mostly as type set collections from,
Austria (10), Czechoslovakia (23), Poland (23), Portugal
(17, one holed), Romania (7), various other countries’
coins (38) including Batavian Republic, stuiver, 1805
(KM.210); Bavaria, six kreuzer, 1802 (KM.310); Estonia,
ten marka, 1925 (KM.4); Germany, fifty pfennig, 1876F
(KM.6), Netherlands, gulden, 1915 (KM.148), Kingdom of
the Netherlands, half cent, 1854 (KM.90), one cent, 1876
(KM.100), Spanish Netherlands, liard, 1608 (KM.24.2)
poor; Peru, provisional coinage, one-eighth peso, 1823 Lima
(KM.137); Portugal, two and half escudos, 1948 (KM.580);
Saxony, one-twelfth thaler, 1763 (KM.954). Second last
item good extremely fine and scarce, the rest very good -
uncirculated. (118)

$150
Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2688
World, an interesting selection of coins including Fiji,
halfpenny, 1952, penny, 1968, shilling, 1942S, 1943S, florin,
1942S, dollar, 1976 (KM.16, 21, 12a, 13a, 32); France, one
centime, L'An 6A, 1850A, ten centimes, 1872A (KM.646,
754, 815.1) and worn Louis XV twelve deniers and two sols
C.1790's; India, Bengal Presidency rupee, 'Frozen year 19"
type, €.1800's (KM.99); Japan, one sen, 1880, two sen, 1877,
five sen, 1877, twenty sen, 1908, fifty sen, 1923, one hundred
yen, 1958, 1964, 1966 (KM.Y.17.2, 18.1, 22, 30, 46, 77, 78,
79); Nepal, paisa, 1911 (KM.629); Netherlands East Indies,
duit, 1735, 1754, 1755, 1764, 1792 (KM.70, 111.1, 152.3),
Java, duit, 1808 (KM.220), Kingdom of Netherlands, duit,
1826, two cents, 1838J, half stuiver, 1823 (KM.287, 291,
282.2); New Guinea, penny, 1936 (2), shilling, 1945 (KM.6,
8); Sweden, five ore, 1882 (KM.736). All coins mounted in
2x2 holders, most of the Netherlands East Indies coins are
worn, the rest are mostly very fine - uncirculated. (34)
$100

2689
World, occupation coinage, British occupation of Egypt, two
milliemes - two piastres, 1916-1917 (KM.314-316, 317.1,
317.2,318.1) (7); Japanese occupation, East Hopei, five fen,
1937 (KM.Y.518), Manchoukuo, fen, 1934 (KM.Y.2), five
fen, 1940 (KM.Y.10), ten fen, 1934 (KM.Y.4) (2), Provisional
Government of China, fen, 1941 (KM.Y.523), Chiao, 1941
(KM.Y.525) (2); a folder of Chinese coins including the Ching
dynasty cash coins minted by each emperor from 1644-1912
and other copper coins and minors up to 1948 as well as
later coins from China and a Stanley Gibbons Banknote
Collectors Starter Kit, still intact, with a small portfolio of
mint condition banknotes, one loose banknote and two used
stamps. Poor - uncirculated. (45)

$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2690
World, token collection, emergency money, gambling jetons,
five of which are porcelain and includes two different French
jetons of the ‘shield of France' type (1497-1515), telephone
and transport tokens, French, German and U.S.A. shop and
cafe tokens, Scenic Railway Katoomba child sixpence token
trial pieces (5) and various other items such as paper tickets,
passes, toy money set and some patches and transfers. Fine
- extremely fine. (233)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2691
World, assortment with many Australian copper coins
including halfpenny, 1947Y. (KM.41) with some lustre,
penny, 1919 dot below (KM.23), a few modern tokens and
medals and a vast array of other world coins including,
Bolivia, twenty centavos, 1878FE (KM.159.1); France,
five francs, 1842W, 1844W, 1873A (KM.749.13, 820.1);
Great Britain, halfpenny, 1772 (KM.601); Greece, thirty
drachmai, 1963, 1964 (KM.86, 87); Hungary, korona, 1914
(KM.492), two korona, 1913KB (KM.493); Japan, fifty sen,
1915 (KM.Y.37.2); U.S.A., one cent, 1882 (KM.90), five
cents, 1912, 1930S (KM.112, 134); many other coins. Good
- uncirculated. (310)

$180

2692
World, all mounted in 2 x 2 holders except for a small
number (22) of mexican coins in 2 x 2 envelopes, mostly
modern minors except for a small collection of Canadian
coins including twenty five cents, 1872H (KM.5), fifty
cents, 1944 (close 4 and open 4 types), 1945, 1953 (small
and large date types), 1958, 1958 (dot under last A), 1959
(KM.36, 53), dollar, 1950, 1953, 1957, 1960, 1965, 1966
(KM.46, 54, 64.1): Kong Kong, five cents, 1900H (KM.5),
all stored in a three-row, lacquered plywood container. Last
coin uncirculated, the rest fine - uncirculated. (314)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2693
World, accumulation, some of the items included are Austria,
twenty five schillings, 1963, 1964, 1966 (KM.2893, 2895.1,
2899), fifty schillings, 1967 (KM.2902), proof hundred
schillings, 1974, 1977 (KM.2928, 2934); Belgium, fifty francs,
1950 (KM.137); Dominican Republic, peso, 1974 (KM.35);
Mexico, peso, 1967 (KM.459); New Guinea, shilling, 1945
(2) (KM.8); Norway, ten kroner, 1964 (2) (KM.413); Peru,
fifty soles, 1971 (KM.256); Poland, two hundred zlotych,
1974 (KM.Y.72); a variety of other minors and cupro-nickel
crowns. The mentioned coins are uncirculated, others good
- uncirculated. (approximately 340)

$100

2694
World, silver and bronze coins, including England,
halfpennies, pennies, threepences, farthings, 1877-1967,
assorted dates (199); Silver Jubilee Visit, 1977, coin and
stamp set; Fiji, proof sets, 1980 (2); Israel, commemorative
medals (3); U.S.A., Los Angeles Olympics, proof set, 1983;
1938-1995, date sets of Jefferson nickels, Lincoln head cents,
Washington quarters in albums; Perth Mint/Bank of Uganda,
Matthew Flinders Coin Collection, 2002, comprising four
one ounce silver coins, cased (case damaged); also Canada,
Germany. Good - FDC. (440)

$170

2695

World, assortment of mostly minors, 1950's onwards but

does include Great Britain threepences, 1845 and 1865 and

Italy five hundred lire, 1958. Housed in two coin albums with

thirty-one pages, very good - fine. (approximately 450)
$50
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2696
World, an accumulation, a huge assortment and variety
of coins from 1700s - 1970s, also includes a few common
variety Australian tradesmen's tokens and a few medals.
Poor - uncirculated. (760)

$80

2697
World, silver and bronze coins, medals, banknotes, including
Australia, halfpennies, pennies; ten dollars, 1985; fifty cents
- two dollars, assorted dates; NAV, XVI Olympia Melbourne,
1956 (2); banknotes, ten shillings (R.17 [4]); one pound
(R.34b); ten pounds (R.62); one dollar (R.73, 74 [2], 77 [3],
78 [71); two dollars (R.81, 89 [7]); Austria, thaler, 1780SF
(2) restrike; Germany, Aachen, twelve heller, 1758; Great
Britain, halfpenny, 1673, 1724, 1751, Opening of Brompton
Hospital, in white metal (Eimer 1405); Guernsey, proof set,
1956; Malta, two scudi, 1796 with belt buckle attachment;
Russia, two kopeks, 1790EM. Poor - uncirculated. (100s)
$150

2698
World, silver and bronze coins and medalets, including
Australia, halfpennies (3.2 kilos) assorted dates; East Africa,
in a black album; Fiji, Great Britain, New Zealand, South
Africa, crown, 1953; Territory of New Guinea. Poor - very
fine. (100s)

$100

2699

World, silver and bronze coins, medalets, badges, including

Great Britain, farthings - crowns; fourpence, 1800; double

florin, 1887, 1888, 1889; crown, 1820, 1889, 1890, 1900;

New Zealand, South Africa, U.S.A., dollars, 18820, 1885,

1923, 1976 (2), 1977 (2), 1978. Poor - very fine. (100s).
$200

2700
World, an assorted collection, in three albums and includes
average condition, mostly post 1920 English halfpennies
- halfcrowns; Lower Canada bank tokens, halfpennies
1837 and 1842 (KM.Tn6,Tn18); modern crowns (20, one
in original folder); Great Britain trade dollar 1901 (KM.
T5); Australia 1937 crown; Captain Cook medal by State
Savings Bank of Victoria gilded (C.1970/23). Very good
- uncirculated. (100s)

$170

2701
World, an accumulation including, Great Britain, sixpence,
1834, 1926, 1943, 1944 (KM.712, 828, 852), halfpenny,
1799 (KM.647), Charles Roe / Macclesfield halfpenny token,
1790; Palestine, five mils, 1939 (KM.3), ten mils, 1940
(KM.4) (2); Australia, J.Macgregor halfpenny, 1855 (A.340);
a large quantity of British halfpennies and pennies, mostly
pre 1930; a quantity of minor silver coins from a variety of
countries. Poor - uncirculated. (100s)

$100

2702
World, an accummulation of coins in two plastic albums
and press in album (FAO); framed set Australian State
Medals (5) in sterling silver; cigarette cards, silk odds, mostly
Will's Australian issues (approx. 120). Fair - extremely fine.
(100%)

$100



2703
World, coins and notes, a large assortment, mostly modern
coins with a few better items, Chinese cash (7), a few small
commemorative medals, two English threepences, 1897,
1912, with small gemstone set into obverse, Australian
decimal coins, 1966-1995, face value $14.50 including
two cents, 1968 with traces of mint red, five cents, 1967,
1968, the first uncirculated, a small batch of banknotes
including New Zealand one pound, Fleming (P.159d). Poor
- uncirculated. (100s)

$100

2704
World, a large box of unsorted coins, many New Zealand
included, and a coin album full of mainly modern minor
coins from about 1950s onwards and the following sets,
Great Britain, proof set, 1982 (KM.PS41); Malta, mint set,
1972 (KM.MS1); Philippines, coinage set, 1967-74 and
1975-up, issued by Central Bank; Singapore mint set, 1977
(KM.MS13); Seychelles, mint set, 1972 (KM.MS1). Good
- uncirculated. (100s)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2705

World, a mixed assortment of coins from a large number of

countries, 1800's onwards. Good - uncirculated. (4.5kgs)
$190

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2706
World, a huge variety of coins from the 1800's onwards
(4.6kgs). Good - uncirculated. (100s)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2707

World, silver coins, mainly 19th and 20th century issues,

countries include Australia, Canada, France, Great Britain,

Switzerland and U.S.A. Good - very fine. (8.916kgs)
$3,000

2708
World, silver coins, mainly 19th and 20th century
issues, countries include Australia, India, Great Britain,
Netherlands, Panama, Philippines and U.S.A. Good - very
fine. (9.123kgs)

$3,000

2709
World, silver coins, mainly 19th and 20th century issues,
countries include Australia, Canada, France, Great Britain,
New Zealand, New Guinea and U.S.A. Good - very fine.
(9.951kgs)

$3,500

2710
World, silver coins, mainly 19th and 20th century issues,
countries include Austria, Canada, Great Britain, New
Zealand and U.S.A. Good - very fine. (9.952kgs)

$3,500
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2711
World, silver coins, mainly 19th and 20th century issues,
countries include Austria, China, Fiji, Germany, Great
Britain, Malaya and South Africa. Good - very fine.
(9.068kgs)

$3,000

2712
World, silver coins, mainly 19th and 20th century issues,
includes Australia, Great Britain, New Guinea, South Africa
and U.S.A. Good - very fine. (18.256kgs)

$6,400

WORLD HISTORICAL MEDALS

2713
Belgium, Meeting D'Aviation, Bukavu (Republic of Congo),
12-1-1958 in bronze (7Omm) in Fisch, Brussels box; France,
Napoleon Waterloo medal in bronze (42mm) by Emile Rogat
(1770-1852) made for the English market (cased); Eiffel
Tower tour medal 1889 in bronze (42mm) by Usines; U.S.A.,
Panama-Pacific International Exposition San Francisco 1915
award medal in bronze (70mm). Extremely fine for the first
three, the last very fine with edge bruising. (4)

$150

Reduced

2714*
France, Anne of Brittany, uniface cast bronze metal, 110mm,
a fine cast modern copy of the reverse of the famous Louis
XIl and Anne of Brittany medal of 1499, obv. blank, rev.
Anne wearing the royal crown, against a background of
fleurs-de-lys to left and ermines to right, legend around with
lion of Lyon at the 6.00 position. Dated 1499 at the end of
the legend. Very fine.

$100

Mark Jones "A Catalogue of the French Medals in the British Museum',
(Volume 1, AD 1402-1610) has noted eleven original two sided-medals
which all measured between 112-115mm.



2715
France, Napoleon Bonaparte, Luneville medal AN9, 57mm,
modern issue (c.1950's) by du Vivier. Extremely fine.

$50
Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

2716
France, A La Concorde des Peuples/George Canning, 1827
medal in bronze (51mm) by F. Galle; Universal Exposition
Paris 1878, in bronze by Lagrange/Dubois, reverse Trocadero
Palace. Extremely fine. (2)

$60

2717*
France, Exposition Universelle Internationale, 1878 in
bronze (87mm) by Oudine. Good very fine.

$150

Ex Sir William Macarthur estate.
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2718
France, aviation medal, undated, in bronze (81mm), by
R.Joly, obverse. aeroplane taking off into star studded sky,
setting sun lower right, weather vane lower left, inscription
around 'La Caravelle de Sud Aviation Apporte au Monde
le Message de la France et de sa Technique', ‘Mr Fullerton’
in exergue, reverse. Neptune astride three headed horse in
centre, Ocean Indien to left, Ocean Pacifique to right, map
of Australia below. Uncirculated.

$100

2719
Germany, Friedrich von Schiller centenary of his death,
1859 in bronze (41mm) by A.Fischer Inv; Schwerin, 1865,
agricultural medal in bronze (41mm) by E.Schilling FEC;
Belgium, wedding of Duke and Duchess of Brabant, 1853
in silver (36mm); another in copper (32mm); Two Hundred
Years of Civil & Religious Freedom in Great Britain and
Ireland, 1888 in white metal (39mm) with medal suspender
bar 'Boyne' and pin suspension bar 'Derry*; Queen Victoria
School Board for London Medal 1887, awarded in 1895,
in white metal (38mm) with suspender bar '1895' and
named to 'FJay'; Edward VII Coronation medal, 1902
for Newcastle-upon-Tyne in bronze (38mm) (BHM3773);
Gratitude medal 1914-18 from the Citizens of Bombay in
bronze (31mm); Commemorative of Coronation of George
V, 1911 in gilt and enamel (37mm x 25mm cross); Silver
Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth Il medal, 1977 in cupro-nickel
(39mm); Seal of John, King of England, Duke of Normandy
and of Aquitane, 1199-1216 in coloured plastic compound
(90mm); Edinburgh Castle medal in nickel silver (44mm).
The last three medals in cases of issue, the last with foxing
on the lid lining, the second medal has a few edge bumps on
reverse, very fine - uncirculated. (12)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2720
Germany, Luisitania Medal in steel, the British copy, dated
5 May 1915, of the Karl Goetz design, in an original R.M.S.
Luisitania box, repaired with tape. Uncirculated.

$80

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

2721
India, Total Abstinence medal 1862, in silver (42mm), ornate
rope surround with pinback. Toned, extremely fine.

$80



2722*
Italy, Benito Mussolini 1925 fascist ""Leaders™ medal in
bronze (78mm). Very fine.

$100

2723*
Jamaica, decorative cloth fob 140mm x 33mm, with rolled
gold fob clip and other fittings, includes a silver and enamel
fob medal 30mm x 27mm of the Jamaican Coat of Arms,
€.1910. Very fine.

$80
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2724
Poland, Chestowa, 1882, in white metal or lead (75mm).
Very fine.

$100

2725

Rhodesia, History Medallion, set of five, in fine silver (42
gms each) by Matthews Manufacturing Co (Put) Ltd, each
medallion individually cased with certificate, two sets,
certificate n0s.1974 and 1975. Uncirculated. (10)

$190

2726*

Russia, For Successes in Russian Philology, prize medal,
1783, in bronze (39mm x 39mm) (Diakov 199.6 (R1), Sm
298), obverse, radiant cypher of Catherine Il within laurel
wreath, reverse, owl seated on a globe with lyre, book and
sceptre, all on a pedestal with date. Good extremely fine.
$400

2727
Sweden, Aktiebolaget Separator, Stockholm 1883-1908 in
silver (70gms, 50mm) by Erik Lindberg, obverse allegorical
figures, reverse profiles of Gustaf De Laval and John
Bernstrom. Extremely fine.

$80



2728*
U.S.A,, International Exhibition Philadelphia, 1876, award
medal in bronze (79mm) by H.Mitchell, SC. Unnamed.
Nearly extremely fine.

$110

Ex Sir William Macarthur estate.

2729

U.S.A., Independence Hall / Liberty Bell, 1876 in bronze
(38mm) by Key.F, Bicentennial Medal, 1976 in gilt bronze
(37mm) on a ribbon; South Africa, Independence Day
Medal 31.5.1961, in silver and another in bronze (32mm)
(2); Lithuania, Commemorative for Vytautas Didysis, 1930
in bronze (25mm) with loop suspender; Ville d'Anvers,
souvenir of visit of HMS Antrim, Antwerp, 1906 in bronze
(23mm) with loop suspender; Fourth Congress of Medicine,
Guayaquil, 1952 in bronze (39mm) by Huguenin; Twenty-
fifth Anniversary Fiabii, 1973/ Spanish Delegation to Madrid
in bronze (65mm) in case of issue; Eeufees Centenary, Ceres,
1955 in silver and another in bronze (32mm) the first in
case and the second with loop suspender (2); Hong Kong,
Dragon Boat Festival International Races, 1987 in bronze
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(70mm) competitors medal with neck ribbon, cased; First
man in space medal, undated, made from the metal of a
Soviet spacecraft flown in space (40mm) in official folder;
Italian Renaissance, uniface bronzed lead electrotypes (2);
Security Conference, 1958 in silver (33mm) by Huguenin, in
case of issue; Cologne Cathedral opened by King Frederich
Wilhelm IV of Prussia, 4 September 1842 in bronze (56mm)
in cardboard case. Very fine - uncirculated. (16)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2730*
U.S.A., World Columbian Exposition, 1892, award medal
in bronze (76mm) by Scovill Manufacturing Company,
Waterbury, Connecticut, obverse by Augustus Saint Gaudens,
reverse, by C.E.Barber, impressed in relief, "Minister of /
Agriculture." With original frame aluminium case ornately
decorated with floral pattern, extremely fine.

$300

One of these awards in the Dr John M Chapman Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 88B Lot 1090, 22 July 2008, realised $350.



2731
U.S.A., World Columbian Exposition, 1892, award medal
in bronze (76mm) by Scovill Manufacturing Company,
Waterbury, Connecticut, obverse by Augustus Saint
Gaudens, reverse, by C.E.Barber, impressed in relief, ‘Dept.
of Forestry'. With original frame aluminium case ornately
decorated with floral pattern, case-hinge and internal lift-up
cardboard surround missing, one small spot of verdigris on
reverse otherwise uncirculated.

$250

2732
U.S.A., Salisbury Maryland Coin Club 10th Anniversary,
1974 in copper (38mm), Pony Express Jubilee, 1935 in
cupro-nickel (32mm) in original purchase packet, Pittsburgh
Railway Co, 1922 fare token in copper (20mm), another
for New York Transit Authority in bronze (16mm) with
suspension loop; Great Britain, Opening of Thames Tunnel,
1842 in bronze (22mm), Silver Wedding of Prince of Wales
& Princess Alexandra, 1888 in bronze (13mm) (BHM3358),
King George VI & Queen Elizabeth Visit to Canada, 1939
in copper (25mm) (BHM4394), soccer medal, unnamed, in
silver (18mm); St George and the dragon, stock jeton, ¢.1650-
1800, in copper (24mm); France, wedding medal in silver
(30mm); penny token in bronze (18mm); coins, Canada,
five cents, 1911; Great Britain, threepence, 1887; Isle of
Man, one crown, 1980 Winter Olympics, four different;
plastic play money, Great Britain, Lsd set, still in original
packing, New Zealand, ten cents and twenty cents (2). Fine
- uncirculated. (22)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2733
U.S.A., official bicentennial day commemorative medal,
1976, in silver proof (32mm) in booklet with Official
Bicentennial Declaration, LA Olympics souvenir medal,
1984 in cupro-nickel (38mm) cased; Nepal 25th Anniversary
of Ascent of Mount Everest, medallic first day cover, 1978,
medal in silver proof (31mm) in folder; New Zealand, Kaimai
Tunnel Holethrough, 1976 in silver (42mm) cased, Royal
Visit & Commonwealth Games, 1974 in silver (35mm) by
Waikato Mint, on card; China, 11th Asian Games, 1990,
special commemorative medals in bronze (30mm) in folder;
Germany, Goethe Year, 1982, in pure silver (38mm) cased;
Indonesia, Kinds of Metal, seven medals each of different
metal in plastic frame, the eighth medal, in gold, is missing;
four other items. Extremely fine - FDC. (12)

$110

2734
Treasures of the Aztecs, set of twelve proof quality medals
in sterling silver, 24ct gold-vignetted (44mm, 35gms) by
Franklin Mint de Mexico, 1976. Housed in presentation
timber frame for hanging, with all certificates and
documentation, FDC. (12)

$240

2735
One hundred greatest cars, silver miniature collection, 1976,
by Stokes, one hundred ingots each depicting a famous car,
total weight of five-ounces of sterling silver all in a plush
case with booklet and a page describing each car as well as
a fitted magnifying glass. FDC.

$90
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2736
One hundred greatest stamps, of the world, 1981, sterling
silver mini stamps by Franklin Mint, one hundred ingots each
depicting a famous stamp all in plush case with seperate box
containing a history sheet for each issue. FDC.

$90

2737
Proof silver ingots, South Jersey Coin Club 30th Anniversary
1948-1978, Bicentennial commemorative; Official Air and
Space Ingot Collection, three pieces, includes World's First
Regularly Scheduled Airline, America's First Successful
Dirigible, and Inauguration of Air Mail Delivery; The New
Millennium Group official ingot, cased with certificate.
Approximate total weight of five ounces of pure silver,
FDC. (5)

$60

2738
The Worlds Great Historic Seals, re-created in sterling silver,
including the Royal Seal of King John; France, Louis XIV;
Napolean Bonaparte; Germany, Kaiser Wilhelm II; U.S.A.,
Abraham Lincoln, by the Franklin Mint. Uncirculated.
(50)

$500

2739
Medallic first day covers, all with a sterling silver medal
insert, Australia, Test Cricket Centenary 1977; France, Last
Run of the Orient Express, 1977; Russia, Apollo - Soyuz
Space Mission Link-up, 1975; U.S.A., American Bicentennial,
1976, First Solo Flight Across Atlantic, 1977. In folders of
issue, uncirculated - FDC. (5)

$60

BOOKS - THE TOM HANLEY LIBRARY

2740
Aboriginal history, The Aborigines of Victoria and Other
Parts of Australia and Tasmania, Vol I and Il by R. Brough
Smyth; Journey to Aboriginal Victoria by Aldo Massola;
The Blackbirders by Edward Wybergh Docker; Kabbarli,
a personal memoir of Daisy Bates by Ernestine Hill; Quest
Under Capricorn by David Attenborough; I, The Aboriginal
by Douglas Lockwood. Dust jacket on Vol I of the first item
is damaged otherwise very fine. (7)

$70

2741
Adventurous Boat Voyages, 1884, and other seagoing factual
stories including historic wrecks, stories of the South Seas
and the epic, Parry's Third Voyage 1824-25 of Discovery of
North West Passage. Fine - very fine. (58)

$150

2742
Adventure stories, real-life epics and other adventures around
the world, some titles are, Revolt in Paradise (Bali); Brazilian
Adventure; Amazon Fortune Hunter; The Forbidden Coast;
Temiar Jungle; The Road to Angkor; East of Katmandu; Zoo
Quest to Guiana; With Stanley on the Congo; Naturalist's
Voyage Around the World by Charles Darwin, 1890; others
(21), booklets (3). Some foxing on the older books otherwise
fine - very fine. (34)

$100



2743
Ancient history, a variety of books on museums, ancient
history and archaeology including, Brief History of the
British Museum; Annual Report of the U.S.National Museum
1914, 1961, 1963, 1965-67; The Brooklyn Museum 1967;
Treasures of the British Museum, 1971; Sons of Science, Story
of the Smithsonian Institute by Paul H.Oehser; Smithsonian
Year Book 1970-1975; A Guide to the Antiquities of the
Early Iron Age in the British Museum ex Maharaja Tagore's
Private Library; A Guide to the Egyptian Museum, Cairo;
Precolumbian Terracottas by Franco Monti; The Scrolls from
the Dead Sea; The Gold of Troy; Norwegian Archaelogical
Expedition to Easter Island & the East Pacific Vol. 2; other
similar books (30), leaflets (3) and booklets (9). Fine - very
fine. (64)

$100

2744
Animals, and other wildlife, some titles include, Widlife in
Australia illustrated by Charles Barrett, 3rd impression (one
page torn); Sterndale's Mammalia of India by Frank Finn,
1929; The Wild Animals of Australasia by A.S.Le Souef &
Harry Burrell, 1926; Furred Animals of Australia by Ellis
Troughton, 1941; Animal Life of Europe by Jakob Graf;
Nests & Eggs of Australian Birds by A.J.Campbell; other
books (10); booklets (14); magazines (13) and leaflets (16).
Fine - very fine. (59)

$100

2745
Art, Chinese, Egyptian, Indian and Japanese art books as
well as the following, Sepik Art of Papua New Guinea by
Gloria Stewart; Letts Guide to Victorian & Edwardian
Photographs by Margaret F.Harker; Made in the South
Pacific by Christine Price; Catalogue of the National Gallery,
London 1876; another for 1921; National Gallery Illustrated
Guide, Sydney 1926; The Mind of Leonardo Da Vinci by
Edward McCurdy, 1940; Merchants and Masterpieces, The
Story of the Metropolitan Museum of Art by Calvin Tomkin;
art prints (12); art magazines (21, large size, profusely
illustrated); booklets (9) and leaflets (9, a few multiples).
Fine - very fine. (71)

$100

2746
Art of China, (Erotic), The Human Species; The Kama Sutra;
Anango Ranga; Science of Life; and other similar books.
Fine - very fine. (14)

$60

2747
Assorted topics, The Fatal Impact, the Invasion of the South
Pacific 1767-1840 by Alan Moorehead; For Love of Life, the
story of the first decade of the N.S.W. Ambulance Paramedics
by Denis Rogan; The Great Barrier Reef by Isobel Bennett;
Shells by William K. Emerson & Andreas Feinenger; The
New Australia New Zealand Encyclopedia Nos 6, 13, 15-
17; Oceanic Mythology by Roslyn Poignant; Mythology, an
Illustrated Encyclopedia edited by Richard Cavendish; Water
is Life booklet; On Four Wheels, the History of the Motor
Car, magazine; Encyclopedia of Discovery and Exploration
No. 8; The Outline of History by H.G.Wells Vol | and
I, 1925 with the printer's own bookplate, The Waverley
Book Co Ltd ex Libris Gordon J. Turnbull. Almost all large,
oversized books, fine - extremely fine. (16)

$100
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2748
Australia Through Time, by Lifetime Distributors; The
Mutiny on Board H.M.S.Bounty by William Bligh, 1981;
The Sydney Gazette, and New South Wales Advertiser Vol
1, March 5, 1803 to February 26, 1804, facsimile edition;
New South Wales lllustrated, the sketches of F.C.Terry; The
Convict Years, Transportation and the Penal System 1788-
1868 by Margaret Weidenhofer; Around the Boree Log verse
by John O'Brien, illustrated by Patrick Carroll; The Model
Store 1885-1985, Grace Bros 100 Years Servicing Sydney by
Nicholas Brash; Building the Bridge, 1982, reproduction of
the 1933 edition comprises fourteen lithographs celebrating
the bridge construction; 101 Years of Australian Newspapers
edited by Keith Willey; The Book of Gold published by A.H.
& AW.Reed, 1975. Very large, profusely illustrated books,
very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$100

2749
Australian novels, North of the Never Never by Patrick
H. Ritchie, 1934; Story of 'Southern Cross' Trans-Pacific
Flight 1928 by C.E.Kingsford-Smith and C.T.P.UIm, 1928;
Melba's Gift Book, ND; Song of the Snake by Eric Worrell;
Battle Fronts of Outback by Francis Birtles, 1935; Marooned
on Australia by Ernest Favene, ¢.1927; Souvenirs D'Une
Parisienne Aux Antipodes by Marie Rousselet Niau, 1930;
The Bridle Track by J.J.Hardie, 1946; The Empire Annual
for Australian Girls, ¢.1922; Waltzing Matilda, a Background
to Australia by Arnold L.Haskell, 1943; A Yank Discovers
Australia by 'Master Sarg’, ¢.1946; The Great Australian
Loneliness by Ernestine Hill, 1940; The Secret Discovery of
Australia by Kenneth Gordon Mcintyre; The Boy and the
Shark by Theo W.Brown; other fictional and factual histories
of Australia (28). Fine - extremely fine. (42)

$140

2750
Australiana, a vast assortment of booklets, brochures and
other records relating to Australian tourist locations, towns
and area histories, a number of items relating to the history
of the Royal Agricultural Society of N.S.W. and the Royal
Easter Show. Fine - very fine. (100s)

$60

2751
Australiana, classic books on their respective subjects,
What Bird Is That by Neville W.Cayley's, this fully revised,
expanded, delux edition of Australian birds, 1984 first edition
incorporating 400 full-page plates never before published,
802pp; Australian Colonial Architecture by Philip Cox and
Clive Lucas, 1978, fully illustrated, 280pp, presented to Tom
& Joy Hanley from the Council & Members of the Australian
Numismatic Society and signed by several members. Huge,
profusely illustrated books, some foxing on the flyleaf of the
second book otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$80



2752
A Voyage to New South Wales, the journal of Lieut William
Bradley of HMS Sirius 1786-1792; Legs and Legirons by
George Mackaness, signed and inscribed by the author,” This
is one of two file copies in the author's collection®, 1944;
Blue Bloods of Botany Bay by George Mackaness, 1953; His
Majesty's Spanish Flock by H.B.Carter, 1964; The Crystal
Palace 1851-1936 by Patrick Beever; Rum Rebellion by
H.V.Evatt, 1947; Governor Phillip & the Early Settlement
of N.S.W. by G.D.Miilford, 1935; The Shearers by Patsy
Adam-Smith; Convict Life in Australia by Paul Hamlyn
Books; Overland Telegraph by E.H.Shackleton; a variety of
other locality histories and other historic Australian stories
in book form and a few leaflet style documents. Fine - very
fine. (57)

$150

2753
Biographical and area histories, some of the titles include,
Sir Ernest Shackleton South; Captain Melville; Kennedy of
Cape York; The Men That God Forgot; The Grand Parade,
a History of the Royal Agricultural Society of N.S.W.;
Flying Matilda; Tales of the Convict System; A College in
the Wattles; Victoria Year Book 1976; Nyngan on the Bogan
1883-1983; The Royal Tour 1901; other histories (11),
booklets (12). Fine - extremely fine. (47)

$100

2754
Birds, many important reference works, some of these are,
Nests & Eggs of Australian Birds by A.J.Campbell; What
Bird Is That? by Neville W. Cayley, 1940; Birds Nesting in
India by Capt G.F.L.Marshal, 1877; Birds of Australia by
J.D.Macdonald; The Lore of the Lyre Bird by Ambrose Pratt,
1940; Parrots in Captivity Vol 11 1884 by W.T.Greene; Eggs
of Birds Breeding in Southern Africa by Capt Cecil D.Priest,
1948; Birds of New Guinea by A.Rutgers; other related
books (18), magazines (2) and leaflets (6). Foxing on some
books and a few with torn cover or loose pages but overall
good - extremely fine. (34)

$120

2755
Botanical, reference books including, Conversations on
Botany with plates, 1828; The Bulb Book; A Botanist in
Southern Africa; Native Trees of Australia; Dictionary of
Botanical Names & Terms; numerous other books, leaflets,
brochures and newspaper cuttings. The first book has a loose
cover and foxing but scarce, the rest very fine. (50 plus)
$60

2756
Bunyan's Complete Works, illustrated edition 1881,
with introduction by John P.Gulliver, a massive work of
1,015 pages, ornate, pressed leather cover with gold filled
designwork (cover loose); Punch Magazine, bound copies,
July 7, 1915 - December 22, 1915, with Punch's Almanack
(sic) for 1915 (several pages cut out at end); The New
Zealand Official Year Book 1912; English magazines, bound
editions, all with covers missing, period 1898-1906. The first
item scarce, good - fine. (7)

$50
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2757
Butterflies and moths, important reference books, some
of the titles are, Butterflies of the World by H.L.Lewis;
Beautiful Moths by Josef Mouche (2); Butterflies by Thomas
C.Emmel; Butterflies of Australia by E.E.R.Common &
D.E.Waterhouse; The World of Moths by Michael Dickens
& Eric Storey; other similar books (18), leaflet (1). very
fine. (25)

$100

2758
Captain Cook, books, magazines, booklets (8) and leaflets,
includes a 1969 reproduction of the original title, The
Voyage of the Endeavour, housed in a slipcase featuring the
Endeavour under sail. Very fine - extremely fine. (27)

$100

2759
Captain Cook, several histories including, Captain Cook's
Voyages by Andrew Kippis, 1925, ex G.& N.Ingleton
Collection; some other titles include, Captain Cook in New
Zealand; Captain Cook's Voyages ex Herbert Strangs'
Collection; Bibliography of Captain James Cook by Mitchell
Library 1970; other Cook books (13), booklets (6). The first
item very scarce, very good - extremely fine. (23)

$150

2760
Classic Australian stories, true adventures by lon L.ldriess,
some of the titles are, Lasseter’s Last Ride; Lightning Ridge;
Forty Fathoms Deep; Men of the Jungle; Drums of Mer; Over
the Range; Madman's Island; The Great Boomerang; Isles
of Despair; The Red Chief; Back O" Cairns; The Vanished
People, signed by the author; Headhunters of the Coral Sea;
The Yellow Joss; and other tales. Fine - very fine. (14)

$70

2761
Children's books, includes pre-1930's girls' and boys'
annuals, some other titles are Princess Mary's Gift Book,
1918; Maoriland Fairy Tales by Edith Howes, 1917; Pied
Piper of Hamlin, 1934; The Heroes or Greek Fairy Tales by
Charles Kingsley, 1903; a reproduction souvenir edition of
the Boys Own Paper. Some books damaged but overall very
good-fine. (34)

$100

2762
China, and Japan, history and biographies, subjects include
Donald of China; Sam Pollard; One Arm Sutton; Pastor Ren;
Gladys Aylward; Chinese Morrison; Sun Yat-sen; Invasion
of Tibet and the Boxer Rebellion; magazines on China (7).
Very fine. (30)

$70



2763
Chinese Export Art, in the Eighteenth Century by Margaret
Jourdain & R.Soame Jenyns; The Cult of Desire, an
interpretation of erotic sculpture of India by Kanwar Ali;
Norman Lindsay Favourite Etchings, Angus & Robertson
Publishers; Australia’s National Collections by Clem Lloyd
& Peter Sekuless; Ludwig Becker, Artist & Naturalist with
the Burke & Wills Expedition edited by Marjorie Tipping;
Prehistoric Art of Australia by Dacre Stubbs; Civilization,
Ancient Treasures from the British Museum by Dr Timothy
Potts; Art and Australia Magazine Dec. 1967, Mar. 1968,
Sept. 1968; The Age of Sultan Suleyman the Magnificent
information brochure for exhibition 1990; Art Treasures
of Eastern Europe by Anthony Rhodes; Treasures of the
National Trust by National Trust Australia (N.S.W.) 1992.
Large, oversized books, the fifth item scarce, very fine -
extremely fine. (13)

$100

2764
Coin and banknote related, newspapers and magazines, some
relating to introduction of decimal currency as well as several
items relating to Captain Cook's voyages, included also is
one small, used coin album and another brand new, large
coin album and a book of one hundred share certificates, five
issued, for Willsford Limited (Sydney 1929/1930). Fine.
$80

2765
Collector related, Collecting Inexpensive Antiques by
Hamlyn, 1973; Everybody's Guide to Plate Collecting by
Herschell Lewis and Margo Lewis, 1988; A Question of
Polish, The Antique Market in Australia, 1979; Hobbies,
boys library, edited by Eric Wood (spine torn and damaged);
collecting type magazines (8); Christie's auction catalogue
of collectables, July 1968; folder of research papers; cricket
collectables, Cricket Its Origin and Development by George
L.Garnsey (ND); Don Bradman Farwell to Cricket by Don
Bradman, 1952 (dust jacket torn); Cricket Walkabout by
D.J.Mulvaney, 1967 (the Australian aboriginal cricketers
on tour 1867-8); Cricket Year Book, 1929-30 and another,
1949-50; Chappelli Has the Last Laugh by lan Chappell,
Austin Robertson & Paul Rigby, 1981; another sports
collectible, Sixty Years Recollections of Swimming and
Surfing in the Eastern Suburbs by George Philip, 1940,
signed. A few scarce items, fine - very fine. (22)

$50

2766
Entertainment, Sir Arthur Sullivan, His Life, Letters & Diaries
by Herbert Sullivan & Newman Flower; Stars of Australian
Stage and Screen by Hal Porter; Play Acting for Scouts and
Others by E.Stuart Monro, 1928; The World of Theatre by
Marshall Cavendish Books; Theatrical Caricatures by Harry
Julius, 1912 (cover and part of back page missing); The
Oxford & Cambridge Edition of Shakespeare's Merchant
of Venice; Sydney Revels (the eighteen fifties) of Bacchus,
Cupid and Momus by Charles Adam Corbyn; Edward
Muybridge, The Man Who Invented the Moving Picture
by Kevin MacDonnell; programs for the following shows,
South Pacific, 1953, Jesus Christ Superstar (ND), The Tales
of Hoffman (1985), Die Fledermaus (1982), Bitter Sweet
(1991), The Barber of Seville (1984); ticket holder for The
Phantom of the Opera; Torvill & Dean World Tour Program.
Good - very fine. (16)

$50

233

2767
Fish, reference books, some titles included are, Exotic
Aquarium Fishes by William T.Ellis; Australian Seashores by
W.J.Dakin; Australian Sea Fishes by Neville Coleman; The
Cult of the Goldfish by T.C.Roughley; other similar books
(6), leaflets (8). Fine - very fine. (18)

$60

2768
Gemology, a variety of books and leaflets on gemology,
geology and mining including Geology for Beginners by
W.W.Watts, 1912; The Lightning Ridge Book by Stuart Lloyd,
1979; The Story of the Noble Opal by Sydney B.J.Skertchly,
1908; Geology of New Zealand by C.A.Fleming, 1959;
How and Where to Find Gemstones in Australia & New
Zealand edited by Bill Myatt, 1978; and others. Fine - very
fine. (39)

$80

2769
Geographic, Forever Scotland, pictorial, hard covered
magazine ¢.1950s; The Clans of the Scottish Highlands by
R.R.Mclan; Across the Red Unknown, a Journey Through
New Russia by George Negus; The XXth Century Citizen's
Atlas of the World edited by J.G.Bartholomew (cover
detached) ¢.1900; Anywhere But Here by Peter Pinney;
Boswell in Holland 1763-1764 edited by Frederick A.Pottle;
The Country Upstairs (Japan) by Colin Simpson 6th Ed. &
revised and enlarged 7th ed.; Off to Asia by Colin Simpson;
Ireland of the Welcomes Magazine Jan. - Feb. 1973; People
of the Seychelles by Burton Benedict; South Africa, booklets
re integration and Southern Africa (4); California Missions
booklet; Look at London booklet; Mankind magazine (50);
Alcatraz booklet; Egypt & Britain current affairs bulletin;
Discover Sydney scrapbook; Guinness Book of Records;
Hampton Court Palace booklet; other interesting booklets
(8). Three of the books are large, oversized volumes, very
good - extremely fine. (81)

$80

2770
Geographical Encyclopedia of New South Wales, 1892,
personalised by the author, William Hanson; other local
history books, some of the places include, Brisbane Water,
Broken Hill, Canberra, Holbrook, Lismore, Northern
Territory, Port Essington, Port Macquarie, Scone, Tasmania,
Tumut, Willoughby, Woy Woy and other books (21) and
booklets (15). Fine - very fine. (50)

$100

2771
History, ancient to modern times, some of the titles include,
Europe Since Napoleon; Royalty in Exile; The Story of
Maximilian and Carlota of Mexico; Mary Queen of Scots;
The Makers of Florence, 1892; The Marsh Arabs; The Trial
of Charles I; The Outline of History by H.G.Wells, 1934,
The Great Siege of Malta 1565; other books on English and
French history. Very good - very fine. (42)

$100

2772
History and epic adventures, many set in the South Seas,
some of the titles include Grenfell of Labrador; The White
Nile; Aku-Aku; In the High Yemen; Omai "Noble Savage';
Everest the Challenge; Torchbearers of France and the
Netherlands; Land of the Niamoo; The Journal of Gregory
Blaxland, 1813; Sea and Her Famous Sailors by Frank B
Goodrich. Fine - very fine. (67)

$150



2773
History, Curry & Rice on the Ingredients of Social Life
in 'Our Station" in India by George Francklin Atkinson
(Victorian era); Journal of the Indian Museums 1951;
Beschavingsgeschiedenis der Menscheid by Dr H.H.Juynboll,
1912; The Stone Implements of the Maori by Elsdon Best;
The Neolithic of the Near East by James Mellaart; Lemprieres
Classical Dictionary, 1898; Anthropology in Oceania, essays
presented by lan Hogbin; others (11), booklets and leaflets
(6). Foxing on old editions and loose covers and pages on
the first and third items otherwise fine - very fine. (24)

$80

2774
History, on various subjects, some of the titles include;
Scott's Last Expedition; Speeches by H.R.H. the Prince of
Wales 1912-26; The Tactless Philospher, Johan Forster 1729-
1798 by Michael E.Hoare; The 1826 Journal of John James
Audubon; Albert the Good by Hector Bolitho; Letters of
the Empress Frederick (1929); Sir Edmund Hornby (1928);
Vorkuta by Joseph Scholmer; Joseph Dalton Hooker by
W.B.Turrill; The High Cost of Hitler by John Gunther; The
Duel, a history of dueling by Robert Baldick; others (25);
booklets (12). Fine - very fine. (48)

$100

2775
History, some of the titles include; The Curse of the Mary Rose
by W.N.G.Kingston (c.1928); Guidebook to the Restored
Mary Rose; Fitzroy of the Beagle by H.E.L.Mellersh; Islam
by Alfred Guillaume; The Terrible Year, The Paris Commune
1871 by Alistair Horne; Indians of the Pacific Northwest by
Ruth Underhill; Sir Joseph Banks by Charles Lyte; Rulers of
India, Akbar by Col. G.B.Malleson; The Life of Vice-Admiral
William Bligh by George Mackaness; The History of the
Moghul Emperors of Hindustan by Stanley Lane-Poole;
other histories (22). Fine - very fine. (32)

$100

2776
Legislative Assembley, New South Wales, Votes and
Proceedings, Session 1892-3, Volume 11, hardbound, 1425p,
printed by Charles Potter, Government Printer, 1893,
includes Military and Naval Estimates, actual for 1892 and
required for 1893, shows Permanent and Volunteer Forces
and Corps in the colony, the break-down of officers and
other ranks and the number and wages of each rank within
units. Overall condition is poor however this relates mainly
to the cover, spine and first and last few pages.

$50

2777
Literary, Bibliography of Australia, 1831-88 by John
Alexander Ferguson; Old Books, Old Friends, Old Sydney
by James R.Tyrrell; Guide to the papers and books of
Miles Franklin by Library Council of N.S.W.; International
Authors and Writers Who's Who 1977; The Art of Book
Collecting in Australia by George Mackaness, 1950, copy
no. 5 signed by author; A Catalogue of Select Books from
the Ingleton Collection, Part 1 (1971), 2 (1972), 3 (1973),
4 (1975), 5 (1977); Great Expectations by Charles Dickens,
illustrations by Norman Lindsay, 1947; Vincent Read, The
Bookman by George Snelgrove (2); Southerly a Review of
Australian Literature, No. 4, 1963; The Colonial History
Series by D.H.Simpson, a booklet; Shakespeare Memorial
Exhibition booklet, 1964. Foxing on older books, fine - very
fine. (16)

$50
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2778
Literature, a huge number of newspaper cuttings, leaflets,
brochures, library publications and catalogues relating to
Australian literature, a few of the included items, Australian
Literature 1900-1950 by H.M.Green, 1963 (torn page
at front); The George and Alice Mackaness Collection of
Australiana, catalogue number one - three, 1968-1969. Very
good - fine. (100s)

$60

2779
Museum, a variety of brochures, annual reports, booklets
and other documents relating to museums in Australia and
some overseas as well as a large, colour illustrated book
titled, Australia's Museums by Douglas Baglin & Yvonne
Austin. Fine - very fine. (approximately 150)

$50

2780

New Guinea, history books, titles include, Tamate a King;

The Last Cannibals; Savages in Serge, 1938; New Guinea

- The Sentinel; Islands of Men; Prowling Through Papua;

Mountain in the Clouds; other titles (7). Very fine. (14)
$70

2781
Novels, Australian authors and others, includes, Try
Anything Once by Frank Clune; High-Ho To London by
Frank Clune; Bird of the Islands by Sir Gordon Taylor; King
Solomon's Ring by Konrad Z.Lorenz; The Devil's Advocate
by Morris West; Who Wanders Alone by Peter Pinney; The
Collected Stories of Ben Hecht; The Territory by Ernestine
Hill; other novels (22); The Monitor an illustrated Dublin
Magazine Vol. 2, ¢.1880, first two pages missing. Very good
- very fine. (31)

$70

2782
Novels, includes some classic tales, a few of them are, Tales
from Boccaccio translated to English by Joseph Jacobs,
illustrated by Byam Shaw, 1899; Adventures in Southern Seas
by Richard Stead, 1913; Arabian Nights as translated by Sir
Richard Burton; Delta of Venus Erotica by Anais Nin; Works
of Rabelais; The Decameron by Giovanni Boccaccio; Ulysses
by James Joyce; Taras Bulba by N.Gogol; The Book of Dan
by Steele Rudd; A Christmas Carol, the original manuscript
by Charles Dickens (facsimile); The Royal Readers No. VI,
1885; others (17). Foxing to some early books otherwise
fine - extremely fine. (28)

$100

2783
Novels, includes some of the classics, authors include
Edgar Rice Burroughs, Peter Carey, Conan Doyle, Charles
Dickens, Daniel Defoe, George Eliot, Rudyard Kipling, John
Steinbeck, Robert Louis Stevenson, Ethel Turner, H.G. Wells.
Fine - very fine. (95)

$150

2784
Novels, many classics, mostly British, including several by
Charles Dickens. Fine - very fine. (57)

$100



2785
Poetry, and other literary works such as Canterbury Tales by
Geoffrey Chaucer; The Decameron by Giovanni Boccaccio;
other works by such poets and authors as Tennyson; Henry
Lawson; C.J.Dennis; Virgil; Breaker Morant; Rupert McCall;
Adam Lindsay Gordon and others; booklets (11). Fine - very
fine. (41)

$100

2786
Reference books, a large selection on a variety of subjects
such as scripophilly, cigarette cards, silver marks, pewter
marks, lifesaving, scouting, bonds, glassware and other
topics. Fine - very fine. (39)

$80

2787
Reference books, covering a huge range of subjects and
including various ready reckoners, speechmaking, jury
service, roads, foreign language dictionaries, medical, home
duties, learning, some of the items include, Daily Mail Year
Book, 1927; Motor Cycles and How to Manage Them,
1946; Official Year Book, Commonwealth of Australia,
1930; Under the Northern Lights by Alan Sullivan, 1934;
Pears Housewife's Handbook ¢.1952; N.S.W. Government
Railways & Tramways Ambulance Corps' Handbook, 1914;
Sydney Mechanics’ School of Arts Catalogue, 1888; The
Art of Doing Our Best, ¢.1882; Port of Sydney Regulations
for Control of Shipping within the Sydney Water Airport &
the Clark and Shark Island regulations, 1917. Good - very
fine. (100 plus)

$100

2788
Religion, a variety of religious related books, some items
included are, Story of the Bible World; Other Temples Other
Gods the Occult in Australia; Palestine in Geography and in
History by A.W.Cooke, 1901; Teachings of Queen Kunti;
Srimad Bhagavatam second canto-part one; The Book of
Mormon; Dealings with the Inquisition, 1851; The Land &
The Book by W.M.Thomson, 1872; an assortment of bibles
(6), prayer books (5), hymn books (3) and other religious
books (11), and leaflets (7). Good - very fine. (40)

$80

2789
Report of the Intercolonial Exhibition of 1870, at Sydney,
printed by Government Printer, 1871, 792 pages plus index
and fold-outs, these include the industrial progress and
special papers on the Colony. Some foxing but a scarce
book, fine.

$80

2790
Sea Shells, all reference books, some of the titles are,
Australian Shells by Joyce Allan, 1942; Shells by Mary Saul,
What Shell is That? by Neville Coleman; Tasmanian Shells by
W.L.May; Sea Shells of the West Indies by Michael Humfrey;
Living Marine Molluscs by C.M.Yonge & T.E.Thompson;
Shells of Britain & Europe by Jan Lellack; other reference
works (6). Very fine. (13)

$100
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2791
Shipwrecks, and other true adventure stories, some titles
included are, The Voyage of the Challenger by Eric Linklater;
The Wreck of the Amsterdam by Peter Marsden; Log of the
Centurion by Leo Heaps; The Wreck of HMS Orpheus by
Roy M.Hetherington; Wreck of the Admella by lan Mudie;
The Wreck on the Half-Moon Reef by Hugh Edwards; others
(21), and booklets (3). Very fine. (30)

$100

2792
Spiders, reptiles, amphibians and insects, reference books
some titles include, Reptiles and Amphibians of Europe by
Walter Hellmich; Australian Spiders by Keith C.McKeown;
Australian Insects by Keith C.McKeown, 1942 (2), 1945; All
About Insects by Ferdinand C.Lane; Handbook of Spiders
by W.S.Bristowe; African Insect Life by S.H.Skaife; various
other similar books (26), leaflets on insects (32), journals
(5). Fine -very fine. (72)

$100

2793
The Australian Encyclopedia by The Grolier Society, ten
volumes including index; The Sweat of Their Brows, 100
Years of the Sydney Water Board 1888-1988; William
Charles Wentworth of Vaucluse House by K.R. Cramp
(1934); History of the Australian Labor Movement by E.W.
Campbell (1945); History of the Australian Bushranger by
Jack Bradshaw; other selected Australian books (4). Fine
- extremely fine. (18)

$100

2794
The Private Acts of N.S.W., 1832-1885, by W.W.Tarleton;
The Statutes of N.S.W. Vols. |-l and Index, 1879; Parliament
Debates First Series, Session 1887 Volume XXIV; another for
Second Session 1960, House of Representatives; another for
W.A. Third Session 1964; United Australia, Public Opinion
in England, 1890; Australian Federation Conference 1890;
Draft of the Constitution of Commonwealth of Australia
1891; other books on constitution (3); King's Index to
Unclaimed Money and Advertisements for Heirs, Next-
of-Kins etc; The Treasury of Knowledge; Bibliographies of
Australia Vol 1-7; Practical Knowledge for All Vols 1-6 by
Hammerton; The New International Illustrated Encyclopedia
Vols 1-6; booklets (2). Fine - very fine. (35)

$150

2795
The Satyrical Drawings of Martin Van Maele, 1970 ex G.&
N.Ingleton Library; Kama-Sutra of Vatsyayana, the Hindu
Art of Love, 1955 edition. Very fine. (2)

$100

2796
Treasure hunting, some of the titles include, Roman
Galley Beneath the Sea by Capt Ted Falcon-Baker; How
We Found the Mary Rose; Diving For Treasure; Pieces of
Eight; Treasures of the Armada (2); Treasures of the World;
Treasure Lies Buried Here by Frank H. Goldsmith, 1946;
other similar books (18), magazines (6) and articles (6).
Very fine. (38)

$130



2797
True Australian stories, and histories, some of the titles
include, The Eureka Stockade; In Step With Sturt; Saint Ned
(Kelly); Strange Tales of Australia; Morrison of Peking; St
Mary's Cathedral, Sydney 1821-1971; The Cattle King; The
Great Trek; Cocos Keeling the Islands Time Forgot; Flynn of
the Inland; Australia’s First Century 1888-1988; Bushrangers
1860-1901; A Squint Downunder; other histories (15),
booklets (10). Fine - very fine. (38)

$100

2798
Voyage of Bounty Launch, John Fryer's Narrative; The
Journal of Philip Gidley King; The Kelly Hunter by Frank
Clune, 1934; The Life & Times of Captain John Piper; A
Voyage to New South Wales, the Journal of Lieut William
Bradley of HMS Sirius; Adam in Ochre by Colin Simpson,
First edition, 1951; Nomads of the Australian Desert by
Charles P.Mountford; The Passing of the Aborigines by
Daisy Bates; a number of similar books (17), journals and
brochures (16). Fine - extremely fine. (41)

$100

2799
Webster's Twentieth Century Dictionary, unabridged, huge
125mm thick; New lllustrated Year Book, events of 1989;
Pears' Cyclopaedia, 1930 (spine & cover loose); The Story
of Philosophy by Will Durant (flysheet missing). Good - very
fine. (4)

$50

BOOKS - OTHER PROPERTIES

2800
La Nauze, J.A., Alfred Deakin - A Biography, Vols I and II,
Melbourne University Press, 1965. Very fine. (2)

$40

2801
Sydney Ferries, Andrews, Graeme, The Ferries of Sydney,
1976; Kerr, Colin & Margaret, Port Jackson Today and
Yesterday, 1980; Sydney Ferries Ltd, Sydney Harbour
Panorama, revised edition, c. late 1930's (written on top
right corner of cover is date 5/1/39); Mead, Tom, North
Head Goes South, 1987; Shaw, A.B., Fort Denison Sydney
Harbour, C.1960. Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$60

2802
Sydney Ferries, Prescott, A.M., Sydney Ferry Fleets, 1984,
Sydney Ferries Ltd, Sydney Harbour Panorama, c¢.1930's;
Andrews, Graeme, The Ferries of Sydney, 1969; The Port
Jackson and Manly Steamship Co Ltd, Sydney Ocean Views
€.1960's. The first item extremely fine, the rest are very fine.
4)

$60
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2803
Catalogues, all for the period ¢.1910-1930, Ingersoll-Rand
Pneumatic Riveting Hammers, New York, 20pp., March
1925; Overall, McCray Ltd, Merchants, Blacksmiths,
Boilermakers and General Engineers, Sydney & Balmain,
63pp., 1913; E. & B. Holmes Machinery Co, Cooperage
Machinery, Buffalo, New York, 169pp., 1920; The Ohio
Blower Co., Power Plant Foundry and Factory Equipment,
Cleveland, Ohio, 46pp., C.1920; Mackintosh, Hemphill
& Co, Rolling Mills, Engines, Miscellaneous Machinery
for Iron and Steel Works Heavy Steel Castings, Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania, 110pp., 1916; The Lackawanna Leather Co,
Patent Enamel Leathers, Hackettstown, New Jersey, 71pp.
plus 2pp. of sample hides, 1915; Raymond Concrete Piles,
New York and Chicago, 56pp., 1915; R.E.Arnold, plumbers,
ironworkers, contractor, Perth, 44pp., 1929; Prospectus of
the Country Golf Club, Plumpton, ¢.1918, one page missing;
Adelaide and Environs, photographic tourist brochure,
€.1920; various Patents and Assignments for Australia,
Canada, New Zealand, U.S.A., stamped and sealed; report,
one being a treatise on explosives with particular reference
to "Annihilate™, all except the first two and last five are in
the format of expensive books and profusely illustrated. Very
fine and very scarce. (17)

$140

Many of these books were acquired by an Australian engineer, Arnold
Barrett, while he was working in America at different times in the period
1916-1925. While there he also acquired shares in The American Salvage
Company, see lot 3152.



